
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
June 07, 2022

Special, 6/7/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 07, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Absent

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 07, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 07th day of June 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special meeting for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting.

The following options are available:

View live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532#
Participant ID: #

The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
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meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on
the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits
of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better
quality from the website.

10:00 a.m. - Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.071 to consult with our attorney
regarding pending or anticipated litigation.

INVOCATION: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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PURCHASING:

(a).a. Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 22-024/JW)
Replacement Outboard Motors and Rigging Kits for Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Marine Division; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections
200.318 – 326. Funded by Port Security Grant 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 162

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).b. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract
(JOC 22-029/DC) with Preferred Facilities Group-USA for the Painting
Consider and of the Marine Division/Sabine Pass in the amount of
$53,221.64; in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas Contract
20/017MR-17.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 163 - 179

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly approve a replacement of the camera security
system for the Beaumont Courthouse with Wave Solutions LLC in the
amount of $68,000.00; this in accordance with Region V Contract
#20210703. Funding through available capital projects.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and possibly approve disposal of scrap property. Scrap
property to be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for
such price as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 180 - 183
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Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute and submit
a Request for Unclaimed Capital Credits from electric cooperatives to
the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 184 - 185

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve amendment number 2 to contract CA-0000997
with the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department for the project “Mesquite
Point Public Boat Ramp”.
Amendment updates the County point of contact, expiration date,
additional funding from Texas Parks and Wildlife, and the deliverables
related to this contract.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 186 - 188

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and approve applying for the 2022 Port Security Grant
Program(PSGP) and authorizing County Auditor to submit application
through Grants.gov and ND Grants (FEMA Portal).

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and approve budget amendment for GLO Contract 20-065-12-
C408 Hurricane Harvey CDBG-DR to transfer funds from Project Ditch
107 to Projects Taylors Bayou Drainage Improvements and Ditch 110-B
Drainage Improvements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 189 - 189
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Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(e).Regular County Bills – check #495511 through check #495710
(05/31/22) and check #495711 through check #495872(060722).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 190 - 206

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider, possibly approve, receive and file the 2020-2021 Compiled
Annual Financial Statement of Jefferson County Emergency Services
District No. 1 to file its annual compiled financial statement for 2021-
2022 pursuant to Texas Health & Safety Code sec. 775.0821.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 207 - 233

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Breast Feeding
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 234 - 235

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute Regional
Radio System Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the
Southeast Texas Regional Radio System Pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 236 - 247

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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(d).Consider approving Out of State Travel for the County Judge to attend
the NACO Conference in Denver, Colorado July 20-22, 2022 to chair the
Gulf Coast Caucus meeting and speak and vote at the Energy and Land
Use Committee on GOMESA Initiatives.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and possibly approve out-of-state travel for Angela Caraway on
June 25, - June 29, 2022 for The Standards Self-Assessment and
Verification Audit Workshop which is funded by a NEHA FDA grant we
received specifically for this training.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 248

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Beaumont United
High School Boys’ Basketball Team.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 249

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(g).Receive and file executed Amended Tax Abatement Between Jefferson
County and Aditya Birla Chemicals (USA) Inc. For Property Located In
the Project Raman Reinvestment Zone.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda
June 07, 2022

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve Engineering submittal of the Jefferson
County Community Rating System (CRS) application to FEMA. If
accepted into the FEMA CRS program, Jefferson County residents,
within the jurisdiction of the County’s Flood Damage Prevention Order,
would qualify for discounted flood insurance program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 250 - 345

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Lawrence
Flanagan for 32 years and 8 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 346 - 346

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Oliver Laday
for 30 years and 1 month of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him
well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 347 - 347

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly approve an agreement between the USDOJ
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Federal Correctional Complex, Beaumont,
Jefferson County, Texas and the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office. The
purpose of this agreement is to update information to the current
agreement for mutual emergency assistance.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 348 - 356
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Motion by: Bush
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Special, June 07, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is
now here adjourned on this date, June 07, 2022.
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-07-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                           114.00     495828
                                                                           114.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              430.37     495723
M&D SUPPLY                                            109.12     495748
GOLDEN TRIANGLE GLASS CO                              275.00     495807
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                           746.97     495810
                                                                         1,561.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                297.40     495724
ENTERGY                                               182.61     495740
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 514.85     495754
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               52,989.75     495769
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              260.00     495795
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   33,381.20     495821
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           76.30     495845
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                142.25     495868
                                                                        87,844.36**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      5.88     495734
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  83.74     495754
AT&T                                                   77.08     495765
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             30.24     495770
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,800.00     495798
                                                                         1,996.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.56     495725
ENTERGY                                             1,100.61     495740
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               88,266.68     495769
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             73.98     495770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     495781
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            6,464.00     495795
NATALIE ROBERTS                                        82.49     495800
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   117.95     495805
ASCO                                                  620.34     495819
WASHINGTON COUNTY TRACTOR, INC                        327.74     495859
PHOENIX INDUSTRIAL WATER WORKS                        655.00     495870
                                                                        97,730.81**
PARKS & RECREATION

COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                           1,064.80     495729
ENTERGY                                               143.51     495740
RITTER @ HOME                                         349.02     495760
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             55.34     495770
PRO CHEM INC                                          379.00     495813
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              117.26     495833
                                                                         2,108.93**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

AT&T                                                  114.21     495765
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          866.14     495781
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                               950.00     495814
                                                                         1,930.35*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.63     495781
                                                                             4.63*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.14     495781
                                                                             5.14*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          216.50     495781
                                                                           216.50*
COUNTY JUDGE
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                                    06-07-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 427.00     495731
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.20     495781
GRACE NICHOLS                                         450.00     495803
KATY LEIGH CORCORAN                                   500.00     495804
                                                                         1,383.20*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.37     495781
                                                                             3.37*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          125.39     495781
                                                                           125.39*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     300.00     495758
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.36     495781
                                                                           301.36*
GENERAL SERVICES

ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     495772
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     495778
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       293.29     495858
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                646.41     495863
                                                                         1,303.13*
DATA PROCESSING

MICHAEL BAIN                                          384.35     495796
TREVOR WILLIAMS                                       311.22     495857
                                                                           695.57*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.98     495781
                                                                           178.98*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ROBERT P. ORTEGO                                      445.00     495712
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   250.57     495732
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              51.90     495747
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          747.70     495750
KATHLEEN NELSON                                       175.00     495751
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          163.37     495781
KATHLEEN KENNEDY                                      505.24     495824
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        479.16     495830
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           114.68     495869
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          775.20     495871
                                                                         3,707.82*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          722.86     495781
                                                                           722.86*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     495781
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                       900.00     495839
                                                                           900.46*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.88     495781
                                                                            22.88*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           86.83     495783
                                                                            86.83*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     495781
                                                                             2.77*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     395.00     495766
                                                                           395.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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                                    06-07-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     495739
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     495756
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.84     495781
RYAN GERTZ                                          5,250.00     495808
                                                                         7,349.84*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        935.00     495722
ANITA F. PROVO                                        275.00     495755
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  330.00     495759
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     110.00     495790
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   220.00     495799
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      550.00     495816
                                                                         2,420.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        600.00     495755
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                  1,200.00     495784
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      750.00     495816
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                     15.00     495853
                                                                         2,565.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.00     495781
                                                                            54.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.75     495781
                                                                            20.75*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.61     495781
                                                                            21.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            18.74     495869
                                                                            18.74*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     142.00     495826
                                                                           142.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   322.50     495720
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.59     495781
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           78.86     495782
KELLEY BURNS                                           93.00     495872
                                                                           500.95*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        300.00     495714
DAVID GROVE                                           300.00     495718
JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     495719
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.36     495781
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     495790
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              250.00     495817
CARRIER & ALLISON LAW GROUP PC                        300.00     495855
                                                                         1,664.36*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.06     495781
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     495787
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     500.00     495790
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     495842
                                                                         1,061.06*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.52     495781
                                                                             1.52*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              35.00     495733
FED EX                                                177.31     495735
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GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               2,184.36     495737
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     495747
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              880.15     495761
AT&T                                                  320.26     495765
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            460.74     495774
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,542.49     495781
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     200.00     495826
GALLS LLC                                             632.70     495827
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    74.00     495831
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      37.00     495832
HILL COUNTRY DOG CENTER, LLC                        2,300.00     495861
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,291.49     495869
                                                                        10,160.45*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      131.00     495716
FED EX                                                 67.45     495736
COLE PARMER INSTRUMENT CO.                            669.28     495753
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     495777
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            98.89     495869
                                                                         1,004.61*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 453.52     495711
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,162.38     495723
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 62.47     495728
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                          1,774.00     495741
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,639.61     495743
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        161.87     495746
M&D SUPPLY                                             27.05     495748
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     414.25     495752
AT&T                                                1,024.63     495765
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              58.86     495785
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,908.38     495806
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,863.74     495818
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            8,922.83     495820
GALLS LLC                                           1,600.60     495827
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         52,838.60     495846
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                         438.43     495850
HILL COUNTRY DOG CENTER, LLC                        2,300.00     495861
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           930.74     495869
                                                                        80,581.96*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.22     495781
                                                                            17.22*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES LLP                              691.00     495757
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 364.00     495762
AT&T                                                  703.19     495765
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            2,938.03     495836
                                                                         4,696.22*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          129.73     495781
                                                                           129.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

SILSBEE FORD INC                                    8,067.19     495821
PURSUIT SAFETY INC                                  1,599.36     495825
                                                                         9,666.55*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              5,012.40     495773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.14     495781
LAMAR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY                          85.00     495786
                                                                         5,107.54*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,059.10     495744
                                                                         1,059.10*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.76     495781
HALLEE M SEWELL                                        85.00     495862
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           112.57     495869
                                                                           199.33*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.51     495781
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     495844
TEXAS MEDICAL LIABILITY TRUST                         398.50     495854
                                                                           566.51*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,040.00     495779
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     495844
TEXAS MEDICAL LIABILITY TRUST                         398.50     495854
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     495865
                                                                         1,723.72*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         594.52     495775
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    87.80     495789
                                                                           682.32*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   34.07     495765
                                                                            34.07*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     126.72     495835
CORLISS R RANDLE                                      600.00     495841
                                                                           726.72*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     764.55     495713
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        235.19     495725
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             173.61     495729
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,213.72     495738
ENTERGY                                               478.97     495740
M&D SUPPLY                                             97.15     495748
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 214.62     495762
AT&T                                                  468.36     495765
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,868.77     495792
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                174.69     495867
                                                                         5,689.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BEAUMONT BRICK & STONE                                160.00     495715
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     611.92     495726
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              57.90     495730
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              3,411.47     495745
AT&T                                                1,379.05     495765
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             151.05     495785
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     709.51     495788
PARKER LUMBER                                         442.63     495809
                                                                         6,923.53*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     166.69     495727
ENTERGY                                               472.10     495740
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  39.29     495763
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          37.22     495764
AT&T                                                  707.32     495765
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             50.22     495770
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              800.00     495771
                                                                         2,272.84*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,902.78     495717
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  3,544.07     495742
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 113.31     495754
RITTER @ HOME                                         154.43     495760
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  51.91     495762
VINS PAINT & BODY, INC.                            11,598.42     495768
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AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            285.18     495801
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             223.66     495812
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   27,178.25     495821
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       160.00     495851
                                                                        48,212.01*
VETERANS SERVICE

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     495747
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     495826
                                                                            95.95*
                                                                       207,356.08**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      41.43     495727
AT&T                                                   34.07     495765
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                 109.87     495767
PARKER LUMBER                                          28.95     495809
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   134.04     495838
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                 72.67     495864
                                                                           421.03**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                 10,249.60     495849
                                                                        10,249.60**
EMPG GRANT

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                122.62     495866
                                                                           122.62**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS INC                         3,657.50     495797
                                                                         3,657.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.37     495781
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    87.82     495789
ORION HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY                         3,420.00     495794
JCCSC                                                 250.00     495811
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       662.55     495856
                                                                         4,491.74**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  838.40     495744
                                                                           838.40**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  236.00     495744
                                                                           236.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.47     495781
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    160.00     495837
AERUS                                                 339.96     495852
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       102.45     495858
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            93.21     495869
                                                                           721.09**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                      54,663.46     495749
                                                                        54,663.46**
CETRZ/CTIF GRANT

GULF COAST                                         10,156.22     495847
                                                                        10,156.22**
AIRPORT FUND

FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                255.42     495721
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               48.72     495723
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     464.29     495727
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 144.51     495762
AVIATION LABORATORIES                               1,635.00     495776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     495781
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    62.98     495822
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EAGLE PUMP & METERS INC                             1,721.00     495829
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                              108,258.12     495840
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    776.56     495843
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          585.20     495845
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       196.39     495858
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           149.42     495869
                                                                       114,298.53**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                72,409.84     495834
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    112,256.37     495848
                                                                       184,666.21**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY                                                 9.27     495740
                                                                             9.27**
GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC                            14,791.97     495860
                                                                        14,791.97**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      21.40     495727
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    58.15     495738
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,311.84     495743
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     495777
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             295.00     495791
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    564.41     495793
AERO PERFORMANCE  (USE 211208)                        380.54     495823
                                                                         2,783.30**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   546.42     495738
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   285.00     495802
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     589.90     495815
                                                                         1,421.32**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      114.48     495777
                                                                           114.48**
2021 PORT SECURITY GRANT

INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                          25,820.00     495791
                                                                        25,820.00**
                                                                       828,175.32***
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JURY FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           3.81     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                            .53     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.30     495560
                                                                             8.64**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

AT&T                                                   68.14     495586
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     495597
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     495604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           243.70**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,743.49     495535
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                197.24     495550
MUNRO'S (USE VENDOR 211203)                            20.00     495569
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                  860.29     495590
RELADYNE                                              819.95     495645
GULF COAST                                            215.91     495674
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                        11,955.88**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,019.82     495535
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            19.99     495554
ENTERGY                                               216.42     495555
MUNRO'S (USE VENDOR 211203)                            33.15     495569
POSTMASTER                                            464.00     495574
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                            65.00     495585
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   28.21     495593
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     495597
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     495604
GULF COAST                                          3,706.52     495674
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                142.23     495700
                                                                         8,733.37**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              368.80     495540
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         246.88     495584
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            247.29     495595
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     495597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.56     495607
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        360.99     495609
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   263.90     495629
J&E WELDING INC                                        75.00     495636
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   316.14     495649
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                     42.39     495666
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    68.18     495668
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
WASHINGTON COUNTY TRACTOR, INC                        398.97     495690
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          96.18     495709
                                                                         2,592.33**
ENGINEERING FUND

WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    28.80     495591
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           119.58     495707
                                                                           423.38**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               178.56     495555
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             302.98     495612
                                                                           481.54**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         175.26     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          22.66     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         187.42     495560
                                                                           385.34*
TAX OFFICE
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OFFICE DEPOT (USE 211193)                             593.17     495570
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     495597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          425.32     495607
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     495632
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            17.07     495707
                                                                         1,809.98*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     495607
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      80.80     495638
VERENICE ROSALES                                      580.60     495652
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
BRANDI DOYLE                                          323.54     495710
                                                                         1,086.25*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,453.61     495548
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                345.00     495588
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.70     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           517.24     495707
                                                                         3,537.55*
COUNTY CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  740.75     495562
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             82.12     495595
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          305.75     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   409.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           496.37     495707
                                                                         2,033.99*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     495549
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     495579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.18     495607
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,700.00     495613
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,800.00     495630
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  129.50     495642
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     495646
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                1,000.00     495648
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         7,239.68*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.62     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           118.62*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.66     495607
                                                                           166.66*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     495627
                                                                           499.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                871.00     495573
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.20     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           973.20*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,147.21     495538
GARTH HOUSE                                        60,000.00     495552
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,666.91     495565
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     495592
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,688.17     495617
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        6,356.94     495632
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                       2.68     495638
FIBERLIGHT LLC                                      1,998.75     495685
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                227.40     495702
                                                                       106,185.56*
DATA PROCESSING
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            462.68     495595
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     495604
SKYHELM LLC                                         2,299.00     495664
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           160.32     495707
                                                                         3,096.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          307.02     495607
                                                                           307.02*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            120.90     495595
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     495597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          231.08     495607
ZION HILL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH                 1,300.00     495676
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           338.50     495707
LAURIE LEISTER                                        524.52     495708
                                                                         2,614.14*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CLERK - SUPREME COURT                               6,728.00     495587
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.08     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        117.50     495660
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   508.00     495682
                                                                         7,515.58*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          828.28     495607
TINA CLUBB                                            139.58     495655
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         1,066.86*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     495553
PENGAD                                                181.86     495571
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        97.00     495589
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.99     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     495682
                                                                         1,674.85*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.96     495607
BAYLOR WORTHAM                                        270.00     495624
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   48.54     495640
                                                                           323.50*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.24     495607
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                       700.00     495669
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                        800.00     495678
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         1,631.24*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  110.00     495576
CHARLES ROJAS                                         220.00     495596
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.36     495607
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    880.00     495610
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     220.00     495620
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KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,095.00     495622
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                396.00     495633
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   57.00     495640
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,155.00     495646
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      870.00     495650
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,500.40     495651
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                  1,166.00     495679
THE SCHLETT LAW FIRM, PLLC                          1,716.00     495688
WALDENREYNARD, PLLC                                   330.00     495695
                                                                         9,716.76*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     495536
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     495596
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     800.00     495620
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         2,099.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.24     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           120.24*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.87     495607
                                                                            16.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     495597
                                                                              .01*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.19     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           123.19*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   34.07     495586
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     495597
                                                                            34.24*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  129.50     495641
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           228.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.15     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           103.15*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     495536
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     495575
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     495598
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.22     495607
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 550.00     495671
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         1,408.22*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       550.00     495551
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     495553
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     495607
                                                                         1,145.92*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     495607
KENT W JOHNS                                        1,000.00     495634
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,567.45     495675
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         2,666.98*
MEDIATION CENTER
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     495607
                                                                             2.31*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     495682
                                                                           396.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                        375.00     495582
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.28     495597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,744.48     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   495.00     495682
                                                                         3,151.76*
CRIME LABORATORY

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 599.72     495533
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,261.00     495539
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               43.66     495540
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     18,329.66     495543
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 62.47     495545
M&D SUPPLY                                             85.11     495566
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     495568
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                        800.00     495582
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      347.57     495583
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     495597
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             160.48     495612
HANDCUFF WAREHOUSE                                    479.76     495623
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,085.99     495640
GALLS LLC                                             464.00     495654
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    602.75     495657
ACME SUPPLY CO LTD                                  2,886.00     495665
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                            918.25     495673
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   818.00     495682
I-CON SYSTEMS INC                                     642.16     495686
JAB TRADING INDUSTRIES LLC                         11,400.00     495705
                                                                        44,057.84*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       52.75     495604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.17     495607
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         31.01     495614
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   297.00     495682
TY-JUNEA SLONE                                         11.70     495693
                                                                           411.63*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,405.19     495543
FLOWERS FOODS                                         126.70     495618
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     478.53     495619
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         4,109.42*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  877.55     495562
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     495604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.00     495607
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         1,280.49*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     495604
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          125.00     495577
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     495604
                                                                           238.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     495604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.30     495607
                                                                           122.27*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   34.07     495586
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     495604
                                                                           148.04*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     495604
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  764.00     495640
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    4,485.86     495647
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         5,462.83*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             324.57     495612
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      114.59     495670
CORENA N FITZGERALD                                    31.62     495672
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     495682
HALLEE M SEWELL                                       302.60     495694
                                                                           984.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     495537
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.87     495607
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        589.33     495611
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     495682
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     495683
                                                                         4,220.78*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     495537
ENTERGY                                                70.00     495556
AT&T                                                   34.07     495586
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     495682
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     495683
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           215.23     495707
                                                                         3,874.88*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

RACHAEL COE                                           113.00     495605
SERVET MUHITTIN SATIR                               1,000.00     495689
                                                                         1,113.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             964.56     495625
                                                                           964.56*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             43.13     495595
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     495597
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           142.21*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.18     495604
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            39,727.39     495644
VECTOR SECURITY                                       330.84     495661
                                                                        40,098.41*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,337.54     495543
BILL CLARK BUGSPERTS                                  657.00     495544
ENTERGY                                            39,932.72     495555
M&D SUPPLY                                            419.58     495566
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,603.26     495578
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         235.96     495581
AT&T                                                4,771.96     495586
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   860.40     495597
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     495616
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   131.80     495653
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HERC RENTALS INC                                      330.00     495658
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                             3,230.00     495662
                                                                        67,318.68*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BETA TECHNOLOGY                                       507.65     495541
COCOMO JOE'S                                          544.00     495546
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             286.61     495547
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                677.00     495563
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      260.70     495583
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          44.06     495584
AT&T                                                   72.06     495586
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     7.96     495597
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             237.18     495612
PARKER LUMBER                                         176.59     495631
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                106.78     495701
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                460.18     495704
                                                                         3,479.77*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  24.80     495580
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          92.24     495581
                                                                           117.04*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      99.90     495534
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,597.79     495535
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     96.24     495557
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                  11,820.69     495564
M&D SUPPLY                                            150.99     495566
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 782.27     495572
FASTENAL                                              119.99     495594
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495599
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495600
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495601
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495602
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     495603
MODICA BROS. TIRES & WHEELS                         1,023.19     495608
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,614.36     495621
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            532.53     495628
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             225.23     495635
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    925.77     495639
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     39.79     495657
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         299.85     495659
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                 10,750.50     495667
                                                                        43,116.59*
VETERANS SERVICE

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           147.62     495707
                                                                           246.62*
                                                                       385,497.53**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S (USE VENDOR 211203)                            71.94     495569
                                                                            71.94**
FEMA EMERGENCY

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                   3,607.50     495684
                                                                         3,607.50**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                             20.00     495677
                                                                            20.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.76     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                            .65     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.38     495560
KWP TELECOM LLC                                       225.00     495656
                                                                           235.79**
LAW LIBRARY FUND
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THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  422.46     495640
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                           521.46**
EMPG GRANT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     495682
                                                                           275.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         600.00     495561
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.06     495604
                                                                           670.06**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                    52.24     495597
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.08     495604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.82     495607
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         540.10     495626
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     495703
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           892.50     495707
                                                                         1,840.46**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                            99.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          23.80     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           3.25     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          26.94     495560
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           140.26     495707
                                                                           194.25**
HURRICANE LEPC GRANTS

FORD PARK                                           9,766.00     495615
                                                                         9,766.00**
DEPT STATE HEALTH GRANT

IMELDA TRISTAN                                      4,300.00     495696
MARCUS LAMBERT                                      4,300.00     495697
                                                                         8,600.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.98     495604
                                                                           227.98**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,372.02     495555
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.54     495597
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                130.63     495699
                                                                         1,504.19**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     495682
                                                                           198.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - CENTRAL COLLECTI               203,946.67     495542
FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC                            15,540.25     495691
COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC                              1,112.50     495698
                                                                       220,599.42**
AIRPORT FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     495604
GALLS LLC                                           2,611.09     495654
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     495682
                                                                         2,748.08**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               162,627.88     495663
                                                                       162,627.88**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     495637
                                                                         1,652.00**
STATE ARREST FEE FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          18.90     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           1.31     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          10.60     495560
                                                                            30.81**
CCC

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         113.86     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          15.62     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         128.92     495560
                                                                           258.40**
TP

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          11.87     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           1.60     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          13.40     495560
                                                                            26.87**
DRUG COURT - 40%

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                            .17     495558
                                                                              .17**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.76     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                            .65     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.38     495560
                                                                            10.79**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,982.00     495511
CLEAT                                                 288.00     495512
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           12,796.61     495513
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     495514
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     495515
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,020.00     495516
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       7,075.90     495517
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 533,946.27     495518
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     495519
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,853,718.79     495520
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                637,463.18     495521
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     495522
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,932.94     495523
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  737,067.64     495524
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          3,031.53     495525
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      8,193.52     495526
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        34,024.82     495527
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      60,021.89     495528
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      316.73     495529
CONSERVE                                              190.03     495530
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                      806.66     495531
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 24,184.00     495532
                                                                     3,934,533.36**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                  16,272.50     495684
                                                                        16,272.50**
GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

DE CORP                                            16,892.58     495687
WHITELEY OLIVER ENGINEERING, LLC                    2,295.40     495692
                                                                        19,187.98**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           3.81     495558
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                            .53     495559
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.30     495560
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     495604
                                                                           236.58**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                       7,232.66     495567
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   62,297.05     495647
                                                                        69,529.71**
                                                                     4,865,581.55***
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BENCKENSTEIN & OXFORD, L.L.P. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

BBVA COMPASS BANK BUILDING 
3535 CALDER AVENUE, SUITE 300 

Hubert Oxford, IV BEAUMONT, TEXAS 77706 hoxfordiv@benoxford.com 
TELEPHONE: (409) 833-9182 
TELEFAX: (409) 833-8819 

May 25, 2022 

Via Email:  
The Honorable Judge Branick 
County Judge, Jefferson County, Texas 
Jefferson County Courthouse 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, Texas 77701 

Re: Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 1 
Annual Compiled Financial Statement 

Dear Judge Branick and County Commissioners, 

Enclosed, please find the Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 1’s 
(“District”) Affidavit in Support of 2020-2021 Compiled Financial Statement and the Compiled 
Financial Statement prepared Mitchell T. Fontenote Certified Public Account, Inc.  The 
Compiled Financial Statement was accepted by the District’s Commissioner’s during the May 
23, 2022 Regular Meeting. 

As you may recall, for the 2019-2020 fiscal year, the District asked for an extension to 
submit its financials so that a full audit could be completed because the District’s had more than 
$250,000.00 in cash on hand.  This year, since the District’s year end cash on hand was slightly 
less than $250,000.00, a complete audit was not necessarily pursuant to Section 775.0821 of the 
Texas Health and Safety Code.   

If, after you review the Compiled Financial Statement and determine that everything is in 
order, we request that the Commissioner’s Court place this matter on the agenda for approval. 
Otherwise, if there are any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Sincerely, 

BENCKENSTEIN & OXFORD, L.L.P. 

By:_______________________________ 
Hubert Oxford, IV 

cc:  
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BENCKENSTEIN & OXFORD, L.L.P. 

Hon. Jeff Branick 
May 25, 2022 
Page - 2 - 

Honorable Vernon Pierce vernonpierce@co.jefferson.tx.us and pct1@co.jefferson.tx.us 
Mr. Patrick Swain pswain@co.jefferson.tx.us 
Mr. Fred Jackson fjackson@co.jefferson.tx.us; 
Mr. John Johnson jles53@gmail.com 
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MITCHELL T. FONTENOTE
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT, INC.

May 23, 2022

RE: Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1

To Whom It May Concern:

Per our analysis of the data provided byJefferson County Emergency Service District #1, we have

determined the following.

• The District has less than $250,000 in cash

• The District has less than $250,000 in revenue

• The District has no outstanding bonds

Based on the above-mentioned criteria, the District meets Sec.775.0821 of the Health and Safety Code

and may file a compiled financial statement in place of an audited financial statement.

Sincerely,

Mjtclellrrr,rontenote CI'74, 9nc.

2428 NALL STREET • PORT NECHES, TEXAS 77651
PHONE (409) 722-6300 • FAX (409) 722-6301

MITCHELL@MTFCPAS.COM
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Mitchell T. Fontenote 
Certified public accountant, inc. 

 

2428 Nall Street • Port Neches, Texas 77651 
Phone (409) 722-6300 • Fax (409) 722-6301 

mitchell@mtfcpas.com 
 

 
 

COMPILATION REPORT 
 

 

Board of Directors and Management 
Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1 
Beaumont, Texas 

 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1, as of and for the 
year ended September 30, 2021, and related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in 
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting 
and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were 
we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by 
management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial 
statements. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and Budgetary Comparison Schedule on pages 2-5 and page 18-19 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and, although not a required part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Such information is the responsibility 
of management. The required supplementary information was subject to our compilation engagement. We have 
not audited or reviewed the required supplementary information and do not express an opinion, a conclusion, 
nor provide any assurance on such information. 

 

Mitchell T. Fontenote CPA, Inc. 
Port Neches, Texas 
May 23, 2022 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1 
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 

- 2 - 

This section of Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1’s annual financial report presents our 
discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the calendar year ended September 30, 
2021.  Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which follow this section.   
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 The District’s total combined net position was $337,844 at September 30, 2021. 
 
 During the year, the District’s expenses were $47,916 more than the $190,886 generated in taxes, other 

revenues for governmental activities.  
 
 The general fund reported a fund balance this year of $252,168. Of this, all $252,168 is for unrestricted 

use by the District. 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report consists of three parts—management’s discussion and 
analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, and required supplementary 
information.  The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
that present different views of the District: 
 
 The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that 

provide both long-term and short-term information about the District’s 
overall financial status. 

 
 The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on 

individual parts of the government, reporting the District’s operations 
in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

 
 The governmental funds statements tell how general government services were 

financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. 
 
The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the 
information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data. The 
statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 
further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.  
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged 
and related to one another.  
 

Government-wide Statements 
 
The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private-sector companies.  The statement of net position includes all of the 
government’s assets and liabilities.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the 
statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid. The two government-wide statements report 
the District’s net position and how they have changed. Net position—the difference between the District’s 
assets and liabilities—is one way to measure the District’s financial health or position. 
 

 Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position is an indicator of whether its financial 
health is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
District’s Annual Financial Report 
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 To assess the overall health of the District, one needs to consider additional nonfinancial factors such 

as changes in the District’s tax base. 
 
The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities.  Most of the 
District’s basic services are included here, such as fire and emergency care. Property taxes finance most of these 
activities. 
 

Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant funds—
not the District as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of specific sources 
of funding and spending for particular purposes. 
 

 Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 
 
 The Commissioners can establish other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes 

or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants.  
 
The District has the following kinds of funds: 
 

 Governmental funds—Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and 
(2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund 
statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s programs.  Because 
this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide 
statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds statement, or 
on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between them. 

 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

 
Net Position. The District’s combined net position was $337,844 at September 30, 2021. (See Table A-1). 

 

2021 2020
Current and Other Assets 265,046$            307,440$            
Capital Assets 79,848                126,800              

Total Assets 344,894              434,240              

Current Liabilities 7,050 5,205
Longterm Liabilities -                     24,825                

Total Liabilities 7,050                 24,825                

Net Position:
Invested in Capital Assets Net of Related Debt 79,848                101,975              
Unrestricted 257,996              302,235              

Total Net Position 337,844$            404,210$            

Table A-1
JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1

Net Position
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Approximately $79,848 of the District’s net position represent investments in capital assets net of related debt. 
The $257,966 of unrestricted net position represents resources available to fund the programs of the District 
next year. 
 
Changes in Net Position. The District’s total revenues were $190,886.  Property taxes make up 96 percent 
of total revenues.  
 
The total cost of all programs and services was $238,802; all costs are for fire and emergency medical services 
and governmental operations.  

 

2021 2020
General Revenues:

Property Tax Revenue 187,986$             180,946$             
Other 2,900                  7,444                  

Total Revenue 190,886               188,390               

Expenses:
General Government 51,535                41,482                
Fire and Emergency Services 187,267               142,253               

Total Expenses 238,802               183,735               

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (47,916)               4,655                  

Net Position, Beginning 404,210               399,555               
Period Period Adjustment (18,450)               -                         
Net Position, Restated 385,760               399,555               

Net Position, Ending 337,844$             404,210$             

Table A-2
JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1

Changes in Net Position

 
Governmental Activities  

 
 Property tax rates were set at $.029 per $100 valuation.  
 For taxes due on January 31, 2021 the District has maintained the rate to $.029 per $100 due to the 

continued increase in population in the Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1.  
 The cost of all governmental activities this year was $216,674. 
 The amount that our taxpayers paid for these activities through property taxes was $188,819. 

 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

 
The District continues to operate from a very conservative viewpoint due to a variety of issues. This is done to 
meet the emergency needs of the community. The District continues its deliberate and steady rehabilitation of 
old facilities and equipment and the purchase of new facilities and equipment to meet emergency needs. 

 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

 
On occasion, the District amends the budget, primarily due to increased costs associated with facilities upgrades. 
The fund balance, however, remains strong and sound. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

 
Capital Assets 

 

At the end of 2021, the District had invested $79,848 in a broad range of capital assets, including land, 
equipment, buildings, and vehicles. (See Table A-3.)  This amount represents a slight decrease from last year. 
 

2021 2020

Buildings 8,744                      8,744                      
Equipment 212,613                  212,613                  
Vehicles 457,967                  457,967                  

Total Capital Assets 679,324                  679,324                  
     Less Accumulated Depreciation:

Buildings (2,396)                     (2,141)                     
Equipment (146,306)                 (121,472)                 
Vehicles (450,774)                 (428,911)                 

Total Accumulated Depreciation (599,476)                 (552,524)                 
Net Capital Assets 79,848$                  126,800$                

Table A-3
JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1

Capital Assets

 
 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 
 
 The District projects to stay the course on projects and revenue and expenditure projections at the 

current time. 
 Continued growth in the surrounding communities has increased tax revenue projections. 
 The District is now receiving sales tax revenue that will be used to pay for a contract with Acadian 

Ambulance, a new fire engine, two substations, and other operating expenses.  
 Ad valorem tax rates have been set to $0.029 per $100 valuation as of January 31, 2022. 
 

These indicators were taken into account when adopting the general fund budget for 2022. Amounts available 
for appropriation in the general fund budget are up slightly due to increased revenues.  Any expected increases 
in revenue from property taxes are allocated to increases in funding levels for facilities and equipment needs. 
Also, amounts are allocated for training of fire and EMS personnel expenditures continue to rise due the 
expanding community needs. Currently, the District is able to fill all of its financial obligations from personnel 
to facilities and equipment. 
 
Budgeted revenues exceeded actual revenues by $25,507 and budgeted expenses exceeded actual expenses by 
$6,397.  
 
If all revenue and expenditure estimates are realized in 2022, the District’s fund balance is expected to 
continue to stay the same by the close of 2022. 
 
 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with 
a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District’s 
Business Services Department. 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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Governmental

Activities
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 249,088$                       
Taxes Receivable 15,958                           
Capital Assets:

Buildings, Property, and Equipment, net 79,848                           
      Total Assets 344,894$                       

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:
Accounts Payable 7,050$                           
      Total Liabilities 7,050                             

Net Position
Net invested in capital assets 79,848                           
Unrestricted 257,996                         

Total Net Position 337,844$                       
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Net (Expense)
Revenue and 
Changes in
Net Assets

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Primary Government Expenses Services Contributions Activities

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

General Government 51,535$          -                  -                  (51,535)$              

Fire and Emergency Services 187,267          -                  -                  (187,267)              

Total Governmental Activities 238,802          -                  -                  (238,802)              

Taxes, penalties, and interest 187,986               
Interest Income 323                      

Other miscellaneous 2,577                   
Total General Revenues 190,886               

Change in Net Position (47,916)                

Net Position - Beginning 404,210               
Prior Period Adjustment (18,450)                

Net Position - Ending 337,844$             

Program Revneues
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JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1 
BALANCE SHEET – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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Total 
Governmental 

Funds
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 249,088$            
Taxes Receivable 15,958                
      Total Assets 265,046$            

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 7,050$                
      Total Liabilities 7,050                  

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable Revenue - Property Tax 5,828                  

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 5,828                  

Fund Balance:
Unassigned Fund Balance 252,168              

Total Fund Balance 252,168$            
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
- 9 - 

 

 
 
 
Governmental fund balance as reported on the balance sheet for governmental funds. 252,168$           

79,848              

-                       

5,828

Total net position as reported on the Statement of Net Position for Governmental Activities. 337,844$           

Recognition of deferred revenue as revenue increases net position

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, 
are not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current 
period, and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.
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Total

Governmental 
Funds

General Fund
Revenues:

Property taxes, penalties and interest 188,819$                     
Interest Income 323                             
Other miscellaneous 2,577                          

Total Revenue 191,719                      

Expenditures:
General government 50,355                        
Fire and Emergency Services 140,314                      
Debt Service:

Principal 24,825                        
Interest 1,180                          
Total expenditures 216,674                      

Net Changes in Fund Balance (24,955)                       

Fund Balances:
Beginning of year 295,573                      
Prior Period Adjustment (18,450)                       

End of year 252,168$                     
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Net change in fund balance for governmental funds: (24,955)$                

(46,952)           

24,825            

(834)                

Total change in Net Position (47,916)$                

The issurance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to 
governmental funds while the repayment of the long term debt consumes the 
current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, 
has any effect on net position.

Varrious other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the 
modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. These include 
recognizing deferred revenue, adjusting current year revenue to show the revenue 
from the current year's levy. The net effect of these reclassifications and recognition 
is to increase net assets.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over the estimated useful 
lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital 
outlays exceed depreciation in the current period.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1 (District) have been prepared in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing 
governmental and financial reporting principles.  The most significant accounting and reporting policies of the 
District are described in the following notes to the financial statements. 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
 
 The Jefferson County Emergency Service District #1 was organized under the provisions of Section 48-e, 

Article III of the Constitution of the State of Texas for the protection of life and health as provided for 
under this Act. 

 
 Members of the Board have the authority to make decisions, appoint administrators and managers, and 

significantly influence operations; and have the primary accountability for fiscal matters.  Therefore, the 
District is not included in any other governmental “reporting entity” as defined in Section 2100, 
Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. 

 
 The accounting policies of the Jefferson Emergency Service District #1 conform to generally accepted 

accounting principles, as applicable to governments.  The following is a summary of the more significant 
policies. 

 
B. Basis of Presentation – Basis of Accounting 
 
 1. Basis of Presentation 
 
  a. Government-Wide Financial Statements:  The statement of net position and the statement of 

activities include the financial activities of the overall government, except for fiduciary activities.  
Eliminations have been made to minimize the double-counting of internal activities.  
Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and 
other nonexchange transactions. 

 

   The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues 
for each function of the District’s governmental activities.  Direct expenses are those that are 
specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a 
particular function.  The District does not allocate indirect expenses in the statement of activities.  
Program revenues include (a) fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services 
offered by the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as 
program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues. 

 

  b. Fund Financial Statements:  The fund financial statements provide information about the District’s 
funds, with separate statements presented for each fund category.  The emphasis of fund financial 
statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column.  All remaining 
governmental funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 

 
   The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

(1) General Fund:  This is the District’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial 
resources of the District except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
B. Basis of Presentation – Basis of Accounting Continued 
 
 2. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 
 
  a. Government-Wide and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements:  These financial statements are 

reported using the economic resources measurement focus.  They are reported using the accrual 
basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place.  Nonexchange 
transactions, in which the District gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) 
equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations.  On an accrual 
basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied.  
Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all 
eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

 
  b. Governmental Fund Financial Statements:  Governmental funds are reported using the current 

financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this 
method, revenues are recognized when measurable and available.  The District considers all 
revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if the revenues are collected within 
sixty days after year-end.  Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes.  
Property tax revenues and revenues received from the State are recognized under the susceptible-
to-accrual concept.  Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenue when received in cash because 
they are generally not measurable until actually received.  Investment earnings are recorded as 
earned, since they are both measurable and available.  Expenditures are recorded when the related 
fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and 
judgments, and compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they 
have matured.  General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental 
funds.  Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as 
other financing sources. 

 When the District incurs an expenditure or expense for which both restricted and 
unrestricted resources may be used, it is the District’s policy to use restricted resources 
first, then unrestricted resources. 

 
C. Financial Statement Amounts 
 
 1. Property Taxes:  Property taxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior 

January 1 for all real and business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax 
Code.  Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the 
year following the year in which imposed.  On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to 
secure the payment of all taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed.  Property tax revenues are 
considered available (1) when they become due or past due and receivable within the current period 
and (2) when they are expected to be collected during a 60-day period after the close of the fiscal year. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

C. Financial Statement Amounts Continued 

Allowances for uncollectible tax receivables within the General Fund are based upon historical 
experience in collecting property taxes.  Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed 
and written off, but the District is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific 
statutory authority from the Texas Legislature. 

2. Capital Assets:  Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical
cost.  Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation.  The
cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend
assets’ lives are not capitalized.  A capitalization threshold of $5,000 is used.

Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful
lives:

Estimated 
Asset Class Useful Life
Building 30

Equipment 5
Vehicles 7

3. Receivable and Payable Balances:  The District believes that sufficient detail of receivable and
payable balances is provided in the financial statements to avoid the obscuring of significant
components by aggregation.  Therefore, no disclosure is provided which disaggregates those balances.

4. Use of Estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the
use of management’s estimates.

5. Budgets:  The official District budget was prepared for adoption for all Governmental Fund Types
by the Commissioners.

6. Encumbrances:  Encumbrances for goods or purchased services are documented by purchase orders
or contracts.  Under Texas law, appropriations lapse at September 30, and encumbrances outstanding
at that time are to be either cancelled or appropriately provided for in the subsequent year’s budget.
There were no outstanding encumbrances at year-end.

7. Inventory:  The District records purchases of supplies as expenditures.  If any supplies are on hand at
the end of the year, their total cost is recorded as inventory and the fund balance is reserved for the
same amount.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
D. Government-wide Fund Balance – Governmental Funds 
 
In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental 
Fund Type Definitions, the District classifies governmental fund balances as follows: 
 

a. Non-Spendable – includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is not in 
spendable form or because of legal or contractual constraints. The District has $0 classified as Non-
Spendable. 
 

b. Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which are 
externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or amounts constrained due to constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. The District has $0 classified as Restricted. 
 

c. Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes that are 
internally imposed by the government through formal action of the highest level of decision-making 
authority and does not lapse at year end. The District has $0 classified as Committed. 

 
d. Assigned – includes fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes that are 

neither considered restricted or committed. Fund Balance may be assigned by the Director. The 
District has $0 classified as Assigned. 
 

e. Unassigned – includes positive fund balance within the General Fund which has not been classified 
within the above mentioned categories and negative fund balances in other governmental funds. The 
District has $252,168 classified as Unassigned. 
 

The appointed board of directors, for the entity, has no authority to commit, assign, or restrict fund balances. 
In some instances a restriction is a result of meeting contractual or otherwise legal requirements, for example 
debt service requirements contained in the bond covenant. 
 
NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS, SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The District’s funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract.  The 
depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the District’s agent bank, approved pledged securities 
in an amount sufficient to protect District funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract.  The 
pledge of approved securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank’s dollar amount of Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. 
 
Cash Deposits:  The District’s cash deposits at September 30, 2021 and during the year ended September 30, 
2021, were entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged collateral held by the District’s agent bank in the 
District’s name. 
 
Investments:  The District is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, the Public Funds Investment Act, 
to adopt, implement, and publicize an investment policy.  That policy must address the following areas:  (1) 
safety of principal and liquidity, (2) portfolio diversification, (3) allowable investments, (4) acceptable risk levels, 
(5) expected rates of return, (6) maximum allowable stated maturity of portfolio investments, (7) maximum 
average dollar-weighted maturity allowed based on the stated maturity date for the portfolio, (8) investment 
staff quality and capabilities, and (9) bid solicitation preferences for certificates of deposit. 
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS, SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
The Public Funds Investment Act (“Act”) requires an annual audit of investment practices.  Audit procedures 
in this area conducted as a part of the audit of the basic financial statements disclosed that in the areas of 
investment practices, management reports and establishment of appropriate policies, the District adhered to 
the requirements of the Act.  Additionally, investment practices of the District were in accordance with local 
policies. 
 
The Act determines the types of investments which are allowable for the District.  These include, with certain 
restrictions (1) obligations of the U.S. Treasury, U.S. agencies, and the State of Texas, (2) certificates of deposit, 
(3) certain municipal securities, (4) securities lending program, (5) repurchase agreements, (6) bankers 
acceptances, (7) mutual funds, (8) investment pools, (9) guaranteed investment contracts, and (10) commercial 
paper. 
 
The District’s had no investments at September 30, 2021. 
 
Investment Accounting Policy:  The District’s general policy is to report money market investments and 
short-term participating interest-earning investment contracts at amortized cost and to report nonparticipating 
interest-earning investment contracts using a cost-based measure.  However, if the fair value of an investment 
is significantly affected by the impairment of the credit standing of the issuer or by other factors, it is reported 
at fair value.  All other investments are reported at fair value unless a legal contract exists which guarantees a 
higher value.  The term “short-term” refers to investments which have a remaining term of one year or less at 
time of purchase.  The term “nonparticipating” means that the investment’s value does not vary with market 
interest rate changes.  Non-negotiable certificates of deposit are examples of nonparticipating interest-earning 
investment contracts. 
 
NOTE 3 – FIXED ASSETS 
 
The following is a summary of changes in the fixed assets for the year ended September 30, 2021:  
 
 

Beginning Ending
Balances Additions Deletions Balances

Governmental Activities:
Capital Assets Being Depreciated:

Building 8,744             -              -              8,744             
Equipment 212,613         -              -              212,613         
Vehicles 457,967         -              -              457,967         

Total Capital Assets Being Deprecitaed 679,324         -              -              679,324         
     Less Accumulated Depreciation For:

Building (2,141)           (255)             -              (2,396)           
Equipment (121,472)        (24,834)        -              (146,306)        
Vehicles (428,911)        (21,863)        -              (450,774)        

Total Accumulated Depreciation (552,524)        (46,952)        -              (599,476)        
Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 126,800$       (46,952)$      -$             79,848$         
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NOTE 3 – FIXED ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
Depreciation was charged to government-wide statement of activities as follows: 
 

2021
Fire and emergency services 46,952$         

46,952$         

 
 
NOTE 4 – LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
On June 21, 2011 the District entered into a lease agreement with Government Capital Corporation for 
$208,450.65 for a 2011 Freightliner M2106. The lease payment is due annually in the amount of $26,004. As of 
September 30, 2021, the lease has been paid off. 
 

 
NOTE 5 – LITIGATION 
 
None. 
 
 
NOTE 6 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through May 23, 2022, the date the financial statements were available 
to be issued. No instances existed that would require disclosure. 
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Variance

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Property taxes, penalties and interest 187,836$           187,836$       188,819$         983$                   
Interest Income 415                    415               323                 (92)                      
Other miscellaneous 28,975               28,975           2,577              (26,398)               

Total Revenues 217,226$           217,226$       191,719$         (25,507)$             

Expenditures:
General government 50,438              50,438          50,355            (83)                      
Fire and Emergency Services 146,628            146,628        140,314          (6,314)                 

Total expenditures 197,066            197,066        190,669          (6,397)                

Excess of Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures 20,160               20,160           1,050              (19,110)               

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Principal Payments on Loan (26,005)              (26,005)          (26,005)           -                         
         Total other financing sources (uses) (26,005)              (26,005)          (26,005)           -                         

Net Changes in Fund Balance (5,845)                (5,845)           (24,955)           (19,110)               

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 295,573             295,573         295,573          -                         
Prior Period Adjustment -                        -                    (18,450)           -                         

Fund Balance at End of Year 289,728$           289,728$       252,168$         (19,110)$             

Notes to Required Supplementary Information:
Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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Reconciliation of Budget to GAAP Basis

Sources/Inflows of resources
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "available for appropriations"
from the budgetary comparison schedule 217,226$     
Differences - budget to GAAP

None. -  

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 217,226$     

Uses/Outflows of resources
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total charges for appropriations"
from the budgetary comparison schedule 223,071$     
Differences - budget to GAAP

Expenditures for debt payments that are recognized for budgetary purposes
but are reductions in liabilities for GAAP statements. 26,005  

Capital purchases that are expenditures for budgetary purposes but are
additions to capital assets for GAAP statements. -  

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 197,066$     
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FEMA FORM 086-0-35 (10/23) Page 11 of 14

CRS Quick Check

Community Name State

NFIP Number Initial FIRM Date

Population Current FIRM Date

Date Completed County

Chief Executive Officer CRS Coordinator

 Name

Title

Address

Address

CRS Coordinator's phone number Fax

CRS Coordinator's e-mail address

Section Prerequisites Estimate Yes Not Yet

211 a(2)
Have you had a Community Assistance Visit that concluded you 
are in full compliance with the NFIP?

a(4) How many repetitive loss properties are there in your community?

a(4)
What is your repetitive loss category? (A = no rep losses, B = 1 - 
49, C = 50 or more)

a(5)
Have you maintained flood insurance policies on all buildings owned by 
your community that have been required to have one?

213 a
How many buildings are in your community's Special Flood 
Hazard Area?

a
How large is your community's Special Flood Hazard Area (in 
acres)?

CRS Activity     Response

& Sections CRS Activities and Elements
Yes, 

currently
Will begin 
providing

Will 
consider

Primary documentation that will be needed 
(other documentation or information will be 

required for each activity):

310 a
Will you keep FEMA Elevation Certificates on all new 
buildings and substantial improvements in the SFHA?

b
Do you have FEMA Elevation Certificates on buildings 
built before your CRS application? Copies of elevation certificates

320 a
Are you willing to publicize that you will read FIRMs for 
inquirers and keep a record of what you told them? Copy of publicity

b
Do you provide inquirers with other non-insurance related 
information that is shown on your FIRM?

c
Do you provide information about flood problems other 
than those shown on the FIRM?

d Do you provide information about flood depths?

e
Do you provide information about special flood-related 
hazards, such as erosion, subsidence, or tsunamis?

f
Do you provide information about past flooding at or 
near the site in question?

g
Do you provide information about areas that should be 
protected because of their natural floodplain functions?

Jefferson County TX

480385 June 1, 1983

35,615 Jan 1, 2002

Jefferson

Jeff Branick Michelle Falgout P.E., CFM

County Judge County Engineer

1149 Pear Street, Beaumont, TX 77701 1149 Pearl Street-5th Floor, Beaumont, Tx 77701

409-835-8584 409-835-8718

mfalgout@co.jefferson.tx.us

Yes

654 

C

  Yes

2608

313,209.8

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

   Yes

Attach C
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330 a
Does your community provide flood-related informational 
brochures, flyers, or other documents for the public to pick up?

Copy of the material(s).

a
Does your community prepare a flood-related newsletter, 
presentation, or other outreach project that is implemented 
every year?

Copy of the material(s).

340 a
Do real estate agents actively advise house hunters if a 
property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area?

b
Are there state or local requirements that sellers must disclose 
whether a property has been flooded?

Copy of the relevant regulation.

c
Do real estate agents give house hunters a brochure or 
handout advising them to check out the flood hazard before 
they buy?

Copy of the material(s).

350 a
Do you have any flood-related references in your public 
library?

c
Do you have flood-related information or links on your 
community's website?

360 a,b
Do you visit homes and help people determine how they could 
reduce their flooding or drainage problem?

Copy of a memo or other record 
of visit.

c
Do you talk to people about sources of financial assistance for 
flood or drainage protection measures?

Copy of the material(s).

370
Have you reviewed all your community's flood insurance 
policies and analyzed where coverage should be improved?

410 a
Have you conducted your own flood studies and do you use 
the data when regulating new development?

a
Do you provide (or require the developer to provide) base 
flood elevations in approximate A Zones?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

b
Did your community contribute to the cost of a Flood 
Insurance Study (e.g., provided cash or a base map with 
better topography)?

Copy of the FIS pages.

420 a
Is a portion of your Special Flood Hazard Area kept as park or 
other publicly preserved open space?

Areas mapped.

c
Are some of those parks or other publicly preserved open 
spaces preserved in or restored to their original natural state?

Areas mapped.

e
Does your community have density transfers or other 
regulations to encourage developers to keep the SFHA as 
open space?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

f
Is a portion of your SFHA is zoned for minimum lot sizes of 5 
acres or larger?

430 a(1)
Does your community prohibit filling or require compensatory 
storage in all or parts of the SFHA?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

a(2)
Does your community prohibit certain types of buildings from 
all or parts of the SFHA?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

a(3)
Does your community prohibit or limit the storage of 
hazardous materials from all or parts of the SFHA? 

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

b Does your community have a freeboard requirement?
Copy of the relevant ordinance 

section.

c
Do you have compaction and erosion protection requirements 
for fill that is used to support buildings?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

d
Do you track building improvements and repairs cumulatively 
and add the values up to reach the 50% threshold?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

e
Do you define substantial damage to include two floods in 10 
years with average damage at 25% of the building's value?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes 

Yes 

Yes

Attach D

Attach E

Attach F

Attach G

Attach H

Attach H

Attach I

Attach J

Attach J
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f
Do you require critical facilities to be protected to the 500-year 
flood level?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

g
Do you require a non-conversion agreement signed by the 
permit applicant for an elevated building?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

h
Does your community enforce the International Building and 
Residential Codes (IBC and IRC)?

h Does your community have a BCEGS rating?

i
Do you have regulations that ensure that every new building 
will be built to be protected from local drainage flooding?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

Are community staff members CFMs or graduates of an EMI 
NFIP course?

Do you keep paper records at a secure offsite storage site or 
scan them and back up the files?

440 a
Is your FIRM on a local geographic information system (GIS) 
layer and does the GIS also show streets and parcels?

b Have you kept copies of all your old FIRMs?

c
Does your community have qualifying benchmarks in the 
NSRS that are maintained or at least three CORS? 

450 a
Do you require new developments to build storm-water 
retention or detention basins?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

c
Do you have permit records that show that you require new 
developments to control erosion from construction projects?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

d
Do you have permit records that show that you require new 
storm-water facilities to include water quality provisions?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

510 a
Have you adopted a floodplain management or hazard 
mitigation plan that has been approved by FEMA?

Copy of the plan's table of 
contents. 

c
Have you adopted a plan to protect aquatic or riparian species 
or other natural floodplain functions?

Copy of the plan's table of 
contents. 

520
Have buildings in the floodplain been acquired and the 
properties are now open space?

List of cleared buildings.

530
Have pre-FIRM buildings been elevated voluntarily or 
otherwise floodproofed?

List of elevated buildings.

540 a
Do you have a program to regularly inspect streams, ditches, 
and other channels and to remove debris when found?

Map of drainage system and 
inventory of system components.

c
Do you have a capital improvements program for drainage 
improvements?

Copy of capital improvements 
plan.

d
Do you have an ordinance the prohibits dumping debris, junk, 
grass, etc., in drainageways?

Copy of the relevant ordinance 
section.

e
If you have credit for 450.a, do you have a program to 
regularly inspect storage basins and to remove debris when 
found?

Map of Inventory

610 a - d
Do you have a system for getting notification when flooding is 
expected (more than listening to the radio)?

Do you have a flood response plan (or flood annex to the 
emergency plan) that specifies what to do after a flood 
notification?

Copy of response plan.

Do you have a master list of critical facilities in the floodplain 
and arrangements for special warnings to them?

List of critical facilities.

e,f
Are you a Storm-Ready or Tsunami-Ready community? (see  
https://www.weather.gov/stormready/).

620 a - e

Do you have a levee, a levee maintenance program, and a 
levee failure warning and response plan (similar to 610 a-d)? 
Is there an annual outreach project sent to properties in the 
area that would flood if the levee were overtopped?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Attach K

Attach P

Attach L

Attach M

Attach N

Attach O
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630 a
Is your community threatened by a failure of an upstream 
dam?

b - e
Do you have a dam failure warning and response plan (similar 
to 610 a-d)? Is there an annual outreach project sent to 
properties in the area that would be flooded if the dam failed.

Yes,  
currently

Will begin 
providing

Will 
consider

Total
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ATTACHMENT C 
 

Elevation Certificates 
January 1, 2022 to Present 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Flood related brochures/flyers/Information 

 

D1 - Vent Requirements 
 Information provided to contractors and/or homeowners when obtaining 

a permit for elevation. 
D2 – Elevation Grant Application Information 
 Information posted on the Jefferson County Web site 

from March 1 to March 31 2022 notifying citizens of Grant opportunities. 
The County received over 400 inquiries of interest and the County has 
recently submitted a grant application to elevate 100 homes. 

D3 – Buyout Grant Application Information 
 Currently posted on the Jefferson County Website.  Information includes 

the grant application document, the guideline cover page and the DRRA 
Key map.  Complete information can be found on the website. 
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Note: Crawl space and vent information shall be provided on the elevation certificate for the structure to demonstrate compliance. 

 
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_tb1_openings_foundation_walls_walls_of_enclosures_031320.pdf 

https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/eng/documents/Subdivision_Guidebook_20190222.pdf 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are 
subject to flooding are prohibited, or shall be designed to 
automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior 
walls by allowing for the entry and exit of floodwaters.  
Designs for meeting this requirement must either be 
certified by a registered professional engineer or architect 
or must meet or exceed the following minimum criteria: 
 
 

 
 A minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less than one square inch for every 

square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding shall be provided. 
 

 Total net area of vents in square inches >or = total area of enclose crawl space in 
square feet. 

 
 The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above grade. 

 
 Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, or other coverings or devices provided that 

they permit the automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. 
 

 Below grade, crawlspaces are prohibited at sites where the velocity of floodwaters exceeds five 
(5) feet per second. 

 
 All building utility systems within the crawlspace shall be elevated above base flood elevation or 

be designed so that floodwaters cannot enter or accumulate within the system component during 
flood conditions. 

 
 The interior of a crawlspace below the base flood elevation must not be more than 2 feet below 

the lowest adjacent exterior grade (LAG). The height of the below grade crawlspace, measured 
from the interior grade of the crawlspace to the top of the crawlspace foundation, must not 
exceed 4 feet at any point. 

 
 Below grade crawlspaces constructed in accordance with the requirements listed in this Sub-

Section, shall not be considered basements.  However, applicants who construct buildings that 
have below grade crawlspaces are hereby advised that such buildings will have higher flood 
insurance premiums than buildings that have crawlspaces with interior elevations at or above 
the lowest adjacent grade. 

BOTTOM OF OPENING 
NO MOREE THAT 12’’ 
ABOVE ADJACENT 
GRADE 

AT LEAST TWO FLOOD 
OPENINGS ON DIFFERENT 
SIDES 
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NOTICE:   Jefferson County 
Home Elevation Grant Opportunity 
(Additional info - Revision 3-17-2022) 

Jefferson County is making application for a Hazard Mitigation Assistance Grant to help residents with the costs of 
elevating homes and is available to residents that have experienced past flooding.  The Grant is being offered 
through FEMA and managed by TDEM.   

General Eligibility and Cost Information 

Any resident that has experienced flooding is eligible to apply. 

The grant will pay for 75% of costs associated with elevating a residential structure.  Homeowners will be 
responsible for 25% of the cost to elevate. 

An example calculation and estimated costs to elevate an 1,800 square foot house would be as follows:  

Type of 
Foundation 

Average Cost to 
Elevate 
(cost per square 
foot of house) 

Example Size of 
House 
(square foot) 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Estimated amount 
paid by 
Homeowner 
(25% of the total) 

Pier and Beam $   83.00  1800 sf $  149,400   $   37,350  

Concrete Slab 
on the ground $   90.00  1800 sf $  162,000   $  40,500  

**These are example calculations to be used to determine the approximate out of 
pocket/homeowners costs.  Use the square footage of your house and the type of foundation 
you have to calculate your approximate out of pocket costs**   

Note that ICC coverage, for residents with flood insurance, may pay up to $30,000 of the out of pocket cost, but 
must verified by you with the insurance company. 

Why Should I Apply and Elevate my Home? 

Did you know just a few inches of floodwater can cost thousands of dollars in damage?  Additionally, elevating your 
home: 

 Keeps your insurance rates affordable to maintain coverage 
 Elevates your home to meet code compliance per FEMA requirements 
 Allows flood waters to pass under your home 
 Protects your home and contents 
 Keeps your family safe 

If you understand the possible out of pocket/homeowners costs associated with this grant and are interested in this 
grant, click below to begin the process of determining eligibility and to find out more information about the home 
elevation grant.  Deadline for making your application for this grant is March 31, 2022.   

https://forms.gle/yikbxmqkb2oHZTmt7 

 
Michelle Falgout, P.E. 
County Engineer 
Jefferson County Engineering Department 
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ATTACHMENT E 
 

State Law Requirements 
S.B NO. 339 

Disclosure of flooded properties 
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 86R3070 NC-D
 
 By: Huffman S.B. No. 339
 
 
 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
 AN ACT
 relating to a seller's disclosure notice for residential property
 regarding floodplains, flood pools, or reservoirs.
        BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
        SECTION 1.  Section 5.008(b), Property Code, is amended to
 read as follows:
        (b)  The notice must be executed and must, at a minimum, read
 substantially similar to the following:
 SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE
 CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT ___________________________________
                           (Street Address and City)
 
 THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF
 THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY
 SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR
 WARRANTIES THE PURCHASER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT
 A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER OR SELLER'S AGENTS.
 Seller __ is __ is not occupying the Property.
 If unoccupied, how long since Seller has occupied the Property?
 ________________________________________________________________
 1.  The Property has the items checked below:
 Write Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U).
 
 __ Range __ Oven __ Microwave
 __ Dishwasher __ Trash

Compactor __ Disposal
 __ Washer/Dryer __ Window __ Rain Gutters
    Hookups    Screens
 __ Security __ Fire

Detection __ Intercom
    System    Equipment    System
 __ Smoke

Detector
 __ Smoke

Detector -
    Hearing

Impaired
 __ Carbon

Monoxide
    Alarm
 __ Emergency

Escape
    Ladder(s)
 __ TV Antenna __ Cable TV __ Satellite
    Wiring    Dish
 __ Ceiling

Fan(s) __ Attic Fan(s) __ Exhaust
    Fan(s)
 __ Central A/C __ Central

Heating __ Wall/Window
    Air
    Conditioning
 __ Plumbing

System
__ Septic
System __ Public Sewer

    System
 __

Patio/Decking
__ Outdoor
Grill __ Fences

 __ Pool __ Sauna __ Spa
 __ Hot Tub
 __ Pool

Equipment __ Pool Heater __ Automatic
Lawn

    Sprinkler
    System
 __ Fireplace(s)

&
__ Fireplace(s)
&

    Chimney    Chimney
   

(Woodburning)    (Mock)
 __ Natural Gas

Lines __ Gas Fixtures
 __ Liquid

Propane Gas: __ LP Community __ LP on
Property

    (Captive)
 Garage: __
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Attached __ Not Attached __ Carport
 Garage Door

Opener(s): __ Electronic __ Control(s)
 Water Heater: __ Gas __ Electric
 Water Supply:

__ City __ Well __ MUD __ Co-op
 Roof Type:  ________________________________ Age:  _____(approx)
 Are you (Seller) aware of any of the above items that are not in
 working condition, that have known defects, or that are in need of
 repair?  __ Yes  __ No  __ Unknown.
 If yes, then describe.  (Attach additional sheets if necessary):
 ________________________________________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 2.  Does the property have working smoke detectors installed in
 accordance with the smoke detector requirements of Chapter 766,
 Health and Safety Code?*  __ Yes  __ No  __ Unknown.
 If the answer to the question above is no or unknown,
 explain.  (Attach additional sheets if necessary):
 
 
        *Chapter 766 of the Health and Safety Code requires
 one-family or two-family dwellings to have working smoke detectors
 installed in accordance with the requirements of the building code
 in effect in the area in which the dwelling is located, including
 performance, location, and power source requirements.  If you do
 not know the building code requirements in effect in your area, you
 may check unknown above or contact your local building official for
 more information.  A buyer may require a seller to install smoke
 detectors for the hearing impaired if:  (1) the buyer or a member of
 the buyer's family who will reside in the dwelling is hearing
 impaired; (2) the buyer gives the seller written evidence of the
 hearing impairment from a licensed physician; and (3) within 10
 days after the effective date, the buyer makes a written request for
 the seller to install smoke detectors for the hearing impaired and
 specifies the locations for installation.  The parties may agree
 who will bear the cost of installing the smoke detectors and which
 brand of smoke detectors to install.
 3.  Are you (Seller) aware of any known defects/malfunctions in any
 of the following?
 Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N) if you are not aware.
 
 __ Interior

Walls __ Ceilings __ Floors
 __ Exterior

Walls __ Doors __ Windows
 __ Roof __

Foundation/ __ Basement
    Slab(s)
 __

Walls/Fences __ Driveways __ Sidewalks
 __

Plumbing/Sewers/
__
Electrical __ Lighting

    Septics    Systems    Fixtures
 __ Other Structural Components (Describe):_______________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain.  (Attach
 additional sheets if necessary):________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 4.  Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?
 Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N) if you are not aware.
 
 __ Active Termites __ Previous Structural
    (includes    or Roof Repair
    wood-destroying

insects)
 __ Termite or Wood Rot

Damage
__ Hazardous or Toxic
Waste

    Needing Repair   
 __ Previous Termite

Damage __ Asbestos Components
 __ Previous Termite __ Urea formaldehyde
    Treatment    Insulation
 __ Previous Flooding __ Radon Gas
 __ Improper Drainage __ Lead Based Paint
 __ Water Penetration __ Aluminum Wiring
 [__ Located in 100-Year __ Previous Fires
    Floodplain]
 __ Present Flood  Unplatted Easements
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Insurance
    Coverage
 __ Landfill, Settling,

Soil __ Subsurface
    Movement, Fault Lines    Structure or Pits
 __ Single Blockable Main __ Previous Use of

Premises
    Drain in Pool/Hot    for Manufacture of
    Tub/Spa*    Methamphetamine
 If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain.  (Attach
 additional sheets if necessary):________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
        *A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment
 hazard for an individual.
 5.  Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or
 on the property that is in need of repair?  __ Yes (if you are
 aware)  __ No (if you are not aware).  If yes, explain (attach
 additional sheets as necessary).
 _________________________________
 6.  Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following?
 Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N) if you are not aware.
 
 

__

Room additions, structural
modifications, or other alterations or
repairs made without necessary permits
or not in compliance with building
codes in effect at that time.

 __ Homeowners' Association or maintenance
fees or assessments.

 
__

Any "common area" (facilities such as
pools, tennis courts, walkways, or
other areas) co-owned in undivided
interest with others.

 
__

Any notices of violations of deed
restrictions or governmental
ordinances affecting the condition or
use of the Property.

 __ Any lawsuits directly or indirectly
affecting the Property.

 
__

Any condition on the Property which
materially affects the physical health
or safety of an individual.

 

__

Any rainwater harvesting system
located on the property that is
larger than 500 gallons and that uses
a public water supply as an auxiliary
water source.

 
__

Any portion of the property that is
located in a groundwater conservation
district or a subsidence district.

 If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain.  (Attach
 additional sheets if necessary):  ______________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 ________________________________________________________________
 7.  If the property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of
 the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high
 tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the property may be subject to
 the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63,
 Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront
 construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required
 for repairs or improvements.  Contact the local government with
 ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches
 for more information.
 8.  This property may be located near a military installation and
 may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use
 zones or other operations.  Information relating to high noise and
 compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air
 Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study
 prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the
 Internet website of the military installation and of the county and
 any municipality in which the military installation is located.
 _______________         ________________________________________
 Date                     Signature of Seller
 The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the
 foregoing notice.
 _______________         ________________________________________
 Date                     Signature of Purchaser
        SECTION 2.  Subchapter A, Chapter 5, Property Code, is
 amended by adding Section 5.020 to read as follows:
        Sec. 5.020.  SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE OF FLOODPLAIN, FLOOD
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 POOL, OR RESERVOIR. (a)  In this section:
              (1)  "100-year floodplain" means any area of land that
 is identified on a flood insurance rate map as an area that has a one
 percent chance of being inundated by a flood event each year.
              (2)  "500-year floodplain" means any area of land that
 is identified on a flood insurance rate map as an area that has a
 two-tenths of one percent chance of being inundated by a flood event
 each year.
              (3)  "Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a
 reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the
 reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the
 management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
              (4)  "Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent
 flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management
 Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C.
 Section 4001 et seq.). 
              (5)  "Reservoir" means a water impoundment project
 operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is
 intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a
 designated surface area of land.
        (b)  This section applies only to the sale of residential
 real property.
        (c)  On or before the date a seller of residential real
 property and a purchaser enter into a contract binding the
 purchaser to purchase the property, the seller shall give to the
 purchaser a signed, written notice in substantially the following
 form:
 SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE OF
 FLOODPLAIN, FLOOD POOL, OR RESERVOIR
        Concerning the property at ______________ (street address
 and city) or described as ______________ (legal description):
        Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?
 Write Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U).  The property is located
 (check wholly or partly as applicable):
        __ ( ) wholly  ( ) partly in a 100-year floodplain
        __ ( ) wholly  ( ) partly in a 500-year floodplain
        __ ( ) wholly  ( ) partly in a flood pool
        __ ( ) wholly  ( ) partly in a reservoir
        __  within five miles downstream of a reservoir and the
 property:
              __  may flood under catastrophic circumstances
              __  has flooded in a flood event.
 For purposes of this notice:
        1.  "100-year floodplain" means any area of land that is
 identified on a flood insurance rate map as an area that has a one
 percent chance of being inundated by a flood event each year.
        2.  "500-year floodplain" means any area of land that is
 identified on a flood insurance rate map as an area that has a
 two-tenths of one percent chance of being inundated by a flood event
 each year.
        3.  "Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that
 lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and
 that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of
 the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
        4.  "Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood
 hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
 under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section
 4001 et seq.).
        5.  "Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated
 by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to
 retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface
 area of land.
        _______________________
        (Purchaser's signature)
        _______________
        (Date)
        _______________________
        (Seller's signature)
        ______________
        (Date)
        (d)  If a contract is entered into without the seller
 providing the notice required by this section, the purchaser may
 terminate the contract for any reason within seven days after the
 date the purchaser receives:
              (1)  the notice from the seller; or
              (2)  information described by the notice under
 Subsection (c) from any other person.
        (e)  After the date of the conveyance, the purchaser may
 bring an action for misrepresentation against the seller if the
 seller:
              (1)  failed to provide the notice before the date of the
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 conveyance; and
              (2)  had actual knowledge that the property was
 located:
                    (A)  in a 100-year floodplain, 500-year
 floodplain, flood pool, or reservoir; or
                    (B)  within five miles downstream of a reservoir
 and the property has flooded in a flood event.
        SECTION 3.  The changes in law made by this Act in amending
 Section 5.008, Property Code, and adding Section 5.020, Property
 Code, apply only to a contract for the sale of real property entered
 into on or after the effective date of this Act. A contract entered
 into before the effective date of this Act is governed by the law in
 effect on the date the contract was entered into, and that law is
 continued in effect for that purpose.
        SECTION 4.  This Act takes effect September 1, 2019.
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Attachment F 

Online Brochures 
provided by Real Estate Agents 

 
• County Engineer attended a local realtor meeting May 26, 2022 and 

spoke with representative that verified that realtors’ direct clients to 
Realtor.com or the FEMA website where they can obtain information 
about property and potential floodplains.   

• Attached is the information from Realtor.com which has information 
regarding finding the floodplain information and information regarding 
Risk 2.0 insurance information. 
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Why two? We want you to have all the information you need to help you prepare and
protect your property and assets. Providing multiple ratings on the listing details page

paints a clearer picture of potential risks.

Two flood risk ratings

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) uses the latest science and technology to identify flood risk by
mapping hazard zones across the U.S. These maps are defined by law to represent an area’s flood risk at the time that it
is documented and are used to determine flood insurance rates and help communities make decisions on how to
manage land within these zones.

Find your home’s Flood Zone

Single level of risk for each zone, not specific to individual properties

Flood risk shown at time of map creation, does not reflect future conditions

Historic flood patterns assessed

Legal standard used by banks, lenders and insurance companies
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These two independent ratings are diagnostic tools. To learn more about a property’s flood history and
potential flood risks, contact your real estate agent or local floodplain official for guidance.

If you find that your home has a low to moderate risk of flooding, don’t panic. Knowing
how to read the data can help you to better understand the true risks.

The First Street Foundation is a nonprofit organization that created Flood Factor  in an effort to provide accurate,
publicly available flood risk assessments for individual properties. Because Flood Factor  shows the risk of flooding
from rain, rivers, tides, and storm surge, and forecasts how these risks will change over time because of the environment,
a home’s Flood Factor  often differs from its FEMA flood zone designations.

Find your home’s Flood Factor

™
™

™

™

Accurate, property-level flood risk information

Current and future environmental changes factored in

Considers precipitation as an additional risk

Historic flood patterns assessed

How to read the flood data

High-risk floods zones are labeled on the Flood Insurance Rate Map as Zone A, Zone AO, Zone AH, Zones A1-A30, Zone
AE, Zone A99, Zone AR, Zone AR/AE, Zone AR/AO, Zone AR/A1-A30, Zone AR/A, Zone V, Zone VE, and Zones V1-V30.

Moderate-risk flood zones are labeled Zone B or Zone X (shaded) on the map

Low-risk flood zones are labeled Zone C or Zone X (unshaded) on the map

These zones have a 1% annual chance of flood being equaled or exceeded.

This is also referred to as a 100-year flood, meaning there is a 1 in 100 chance of flood in a given year, and 26%
chance of flooding over 30 years

Flood insurance is mandatory for structures with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders

These zones have a 0.2% annual chance of flood being equaled or exceeded

Also referred to as a 500-year flood with a 1 in 500 chance of flood in a given year

Flood insurance is not federally required, but FEMA recommends homeowners take action to protect their homes in
these zones

Some lenders may require insurance
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Have questions about a property? Talk to a professional.
Your real estate agent can refer you to local flood professionals to help answer your questions.  These local

professionals may also be aware of efforts already taken to mitigate the risks.

( ) p

Learn more about FEMA Flood Zone types

These zones are higher than the elevation of the 0.2% annual chance of flood

Low risk is not the same as no risk and homeowners should still be prepared

Flood insurance is not required, but most properties will qualify for Preferred Risk Policies from the National Flood
Insurance Program

The First Street Foundation’s Flood Factor  uses a risk score ranging from 1 to 10 and represents both a property’s risk
of flooding and severity of flooding over the course of a 30-year period.

Flood Factor  shows the risk for each property over the course of 30 years, in 5-year intervals. Because risk accumulates
over time, the chances of flood are greater further down the timeline.

Flood Factor  also depicts the likelihood of flood risk by depth of water. Extreme events (deeper depths) are not as
probable as smaller events (shallower depths) over 30 years.

> 0 in 6 in 12 in

Learn more about the data behind Flood Factor  ratings

™

1/10 Minimal risk

2/10 Minor risk

3-4/10 Moderate risk

5-6/10 Major risk

7-8/10 Severe risk

9-10/10 Extreme risk

™

For instance, a home with a 1% annual chance of flooding (also referred to as a 100-year flood), has a 26% chance
of flooding at least once over 30 years.

™

™

How to prepare and protect your home
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Just because there are potential flood risks doesn’t mean you need to forget about buying that home you love, be
concerned about the home you just bought, or give up on selling your home altogether. The good news is that you can

take steps to prepare and help protect your home.

For buyers

and owners

Purchase flood insurance
If you’re looking to buy or have already bought,
flood insurance is a great way to protect your
investment. You can obtain flood insurance from
the National Flood Insurance Program or from

+
Install a sump pump or foundation
vents
Sump pumps are used to pump water out of
basements, where flooding usually occurs.
Foundation vents allow for water to flow through

+

Apply coating and sealants
Seal up cracks in your foundation and apply
sealants to walls, windows and doorways.

+
Improve your landscaping
Grade your lawn away from your home so surface
runoff empties into the street or design a shallow,
sloping ditch to carry water away.

+

Raise your home
While it is the most-costly solution, raising your
home on stilts, piers or platforms above the flood
level can protect your home significantly.

+
Do your research
There are many other steps you can take to
protect your home from flooding. Take the time to
research online and plan the appropriate course of
action.

+

For sellers

Speak to your agent or local floodplain manager about a property’s past mitigation efforts or future

Price your home accordingly
If a potential buyer is going to be required to
purchase flood insurance or there has been
previous flood damage of which you are aware,
you’ll want your listing price to reflect those extra

+
Prove the risk is low
If you’ve never had to file a claim for flooding,
obtain a CLUE report to prove to potential buyers
that the current risk is low.

+

Improve the flood zone designation
If you believe your home was incorrectly
designated a high risk, you can appeal through
FEMA to have it reviewed.

+
Make necessary improvements
Take the steps needed to help protect your home
such as grading your lawn, installing sump pumps
and foundation vents, applying sealants and more.
Be sure to let buyers know you made these

+
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needs.
Your real estate agent and local floodplain officials might know if work has already been done to mitigate a specific
property’s flood risk or help determine what types of protection will be needed.

Frequently

Asked


Questions

A home is often a family’s biggest asset, and the value of home is probably even more salient to people today than ever. In that
context, it’s important to help homeowners, sellers, buyers, and real estate professionals understand any potential risks and
ensure that the home is properly protected.

Displaying this information helps give home buyers, sellers and real estate professionals a distinct advantage, since it’s the only
real estate portal where people can learn about the flood risk of properties for sale as they search online.

The experience helps foster trust and confidence during the home buying and selling process. It also provides great value to
homeowners, whose improved understanding of flood risk could inform and lead to protective measures that could prevent
flooding and/or cost savings of tens or even hundreds of thousands of dollars in damages.

National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994, The National Flood Insurance Program Community Status Book, FEMA

National Flood Hazard Layer, FEMA; FEMA Congressional Testimony, February 27, 2020

Why is Realtor.com  displaying flood risk information for properties?®-

What is Flood Factor ?™+

Why is my Flood Factor higher/lower/different from my neighbors?+

Why is the FEMA assessment of flood risk on a property different than that of Flood
Factor ?™+

Are you trying to get people to buy flood insurance? Does Realtor.com  receive a revenue
share from the insurance partners on the site?

®

+

Does FEMA use this information to determine flood risk zones?+

My home is not in a FEMA-designated flood zone. Why does Realtor.com  show a flood
risk for that property?

®

+

How accurate is Flood Factor ? On what data is it based?™+

I think the flood data for a home on Realtor.com  is wrong. Can you correct it?®+

1

2
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Have a question, concern, or want to give feedback?

Realtor.com’s Customer Care team reviews every submission and responds to all questions,

as long as you provide your contact information & property address.

About us Careers Accessibility Feedback

Media room Ad Choices Advertise with us Agent support

Privacy Terms Home Made Tech Blog

Sitemap Do Not Sell My Personal Information

GET THE APP

PRODUCTS

Leads & Branding ListHub Moving.com International

Doorsteps Avail Builder Solutions

NEWS CORP

Barrons Financial News Harper Collins Mansion Global

MarketWatch New York Post REA Group Storyful

Wall Street Journal Makaan com Housing com PropTiger com

Didn't find an answer to your question in our faqs?

Submit it here 

308



5/25/22, 5:29 PM Flood Risk Information | Realtor.com®

https://www.realtor.com/flood-risk/ 7/7

Wall Street Journal Makaan.com Housing.com PropTiger.com

News Corp Australia News UK

© 1995-2022 National Association of REALTORS  and Move, Inc. All rights reserved.®

309



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT G 
 

Base Flood Determinations in Approximate A Zones 
County Rules - Section 4.3-2 

310



 8 

The Jefferson County Engineer is hereby appointed to administer and implement this Order by 
granting or denying development permit applications in accordance with its provisions. 
 
4.3 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR 
 
Duties of the Floodplain Administrator shall include, but not be limited to: 
 
4.3-1 Permit Review 
 

(1) Review all development permits to determine that the permit requirements of this 
Order have been satisfied. 

 
(2) Review all development permits to determine that all necessary permits have 

been obtained from those Federal, State, or Local governmental agencies from 
which prior approval is required. 

 
(3) Review all development permits to determine if the proposed development is 

located in the floodway.  If located in the floodway, assure that the encroachment 
provisions of § 5.3(1) are met.  

 
(4) Deny applications for development permits which do not comply with the 

provisions of the Order or sound flood plain management or other state or federal 
regulations or laws. 

 
4.3-2 Use of Other Base Flood Data (In A Zones) 
 
When base flood elevation data has not been provided (A Zones) in accordance with § 3.2, 
BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING THE AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD, the Floodplain 
Administrator shall obtain, review, and reasonably utilize any base flood elevation and floodway 
data available from a Federal, State or other source, in order to administer §§ 5.2, SPECIFIC 
STANDARDS, and 5.3 FLOODWAYS. 
 
4.3-3 Information to be Obtained and Maintained by Flood Plain Manager 
 

(1) Base flood elevation data as provided through the Flood Insurance Study, FIRM, 
or as required as in Sec. 4.3-2; record the actual elevation (in relation to mean 
sea level) of the lowest floor (including basement) of all new or substantially 
improved structures; and information regarding whether or not the structure 
contains a basement. 

 
(2) For all new or substantially improved flood proofed structures where base flood 

elevation data is provided through the Flood Insurance Study, FIRM, or as 
required in §4.3-2. 

 
(i) Obtain and record the actual elevation (in relation to mean sea level), and 
(ii) Maintain the flood proofing certifications required in § 4.1-2(3). 

 
(3) Maintain for public inspection all records pertaining to the provisions of this 

Order. 
 
4.3-4 Alteration of Watercourses 
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ATTACHMENT H 
 

Special flood hazard area 
Open spaces 

 

H1 – Open County Property – Keith Lake Boat Ramp Area 
 Area includes the Keith Lake Boat Ramp, Fish Pass and Associated Open 

Space property.  Area includes approximately 123 acres which is adjacent 
to and serves as the Fish Pass Waterway leading to the J.D. Murphree 
Wildlife Management Unit – Salt Bayou Unit.  The Keith Lake area is 
located in Zone SFHA A15. 

H2 – Buyout Open Areas – Additional info, no attachment 
Jefferson County has been a sponsor of Buyout Grants.  The County 
currently has 106 buyout properties, as shown in Attachment M.  As 
required by the Buyout program the properties remain open spaces.  
Also, as allowed by the buyout grant programs, the spaces can be leased 
by adjoining property owners, however as required, are to be utilized 
only for open spaces.   

 

312



A
tta

ch
m

en
tH

F
lo

od
Z

on
e

A
15

Je
ffe

rs
on

C
ou

nt
y

F
IR

M
P

an
el

48
24

5C
04

75
E

C
ity

of
P

or
tA

rt
hu

r
F

IR
M

P
an

el
48

54
99

00
55

F

J

F
is

h
P

as
s

B
oa

tR
am

p
A

re
a

S
ab

in
e

N
ec

he
s

C
ha

nn
el

A
pp

ro
xi

m
at

e
B

ou
nd

ar
y

of
Je

ffe
rs

on
C

ou
nt

y
P

ro
pe

rt
y

Je
ffe

rs
on

C
ou

nt
y

O
w

ne
d

O
pe

n
S

pa
ce

P
ro

pe
rt

y

K
ei

th
La

ke
B

oa
tR

am
p,

F
is

h
P

as
s

an
d

ot
he

r
as

so
ci

at
ed

O
pe

n
S

pa
ce

P
ro

pe
rt

y

N

F
lo

od
Z

on
e

A
15

313



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT I 
 

Free Board Requirements 
County Rules - Sections 5.2-1, 5.2-2, 5.2-3, 5.2-5 

 

• Note that Jefferson County freeboard requirements meet or exceed the 
minimums required by FEMA. 
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(3) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air-conditioning equipment and 
other service facilities shall be designed and/or otherwise elevated or located so 
as to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components during 
conditions of flooding. 

 
5.1-4 Utilities 
 

(1) All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or 
eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system; 

 
(2) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the systems and discharge from the 
systems into flood waters; and,  

 
(3) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located to avoid impairment to them or 

contamination from them during flooding. 
 

 
 
5.1-5 Subdivision Proposals 
 

(1) All subdivision proposals shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood 
damage; 

 
(2) All subdivision proposals shall have public utilities and facilities such as sewer, 

gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize or 
eliminate flood damage; 

 
(3) All subdivision proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce 

exposure to flood damage; and, 
 

(4) Where base flood elevation data has not be provided or is not available from 
another authoritative source, it shall be generated for subdivision proposals and 
other proposed developments which contain at least 50 lots or 5 acres 
(whichever is less). 

 
5.1-6 Review of Building Permits 
 
Where elevation data is not available either through the Flood Insurance Study, FIRM, or from 
another authoritative source (§ 4.3-2), applications for building permits shall be reviewed to 
assure that proposed construction will be reasonably safe from flooding.  The test of 
reasonableness is a local judgment and includes use of historical data, high water marks, 
photographs of past flooding, etc., where available.  Failure to elevate at least two feet above 
grade in these zones may result in higher insurance rates. 
 
5.2 SPECIFIC STANDARDS 
 
In all areas of special flood hazards where base flood elevation data has been provided (Zones 
A1-30, AH and AE) as set forth in § 3.2, BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING THE AREAS OF 
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD, or § 4.3-2, use of other base flood data (In A Zones), the following 
provisions are required: 
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5.2-1 Residential Construction 
 

(1) New construction and substantial improvement of any residential structure shall 
have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated to above the base flood 
elevation, plus one (one) foot. 

 
(2) Fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding are 

prohibited, or shall be designed to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces 
on exterior walls by allowing for the entry and exit of floodwaters.  Designs for 
meeting this requirement must either be certified by a registered professional 
engineer or architect or must meet or exceed the following minimum criteria: 

 
(i) A minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less than one 

square inch for every square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding 
shall be provided.   

(ii) The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above grade. 
(iii) Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, or other coverings or 

devices provided that they permit the automatic entry and exit of 
floodwaters. 

(iv) Below grade, crawlspaces are prohibited at sites where the velocity of 
floodwaters exceeds five (5) feet per second. 

(v) All building utility systems within the crawlspace shall be elevated above 
base flood elevation or be designed so that floodwaters cannot enter or 
accumulate within the system component during flood conditions. 

(vi) The interior of a crawlspace below the base flood elevation must not be 
more than 2 feet below the lowest adjacent exterior grade (LAG). The 
height of the below grade crawlspace, measured from the interior grade 
of the crawlspace to the top of the crawlspace foundation, must not 
exceed 4 feet at any point. 

(vii) Below grade crawlspaces constructed in accordance with the 
requirements listed in this Sub-Section, shall not be considered 
basements.  However, applicants who construct buildings that have below 
grade crawlspaces are hereby advised that such buildings will have 
higher flood insurance premiums than buildings that have crawlspaces 
with interior elevations at or above the lowest adjacent grade. 

 
5.2-2 Non-Residential Construction 
 
New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or other non-
residential structure shall either have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated at or above 
the base flood elevation, plus 1 (one) foot; or, together with attendant utility and sanitary 
facilities, shall: 
 

(1) Be flood proofed so that below the base flood level the structure is watertight with 
walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water; 

 
(2) Have structural components capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic 

loads and effects of buoyancy; 
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(3) Be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect that the design and 
methods of construction are in accordance with accepted standards of practice 
for meeting provisions of this Sub-Section, based on their development and/or 
review of the structural design, specifications and plans.  Such certifications shall 
be provided to the official as set forth in § 4.3-3(2).  The Floodproofing Certificate 
shown in Appendix (3) shall be submitted for all floodproofed structures.  

 
(4) Non-residential structures that are elevated, not flood proofed, must meet the 

same standards for space below the lowest floor as described in § 5.2-1(2). 
 

(5) Applicants flood proofing non-residential buildings are advised by the terms of 
this Order that flood insurance premiums will be based on rates that are one (1) 
foot below the flood proofed level (e.g., a building flood proofed to the base flood 
level will be rated as one foot below) 

 
5.2-3 Manufactured Homes 
 

(1) All manufactured homes to be placed or substantially improved on sites: 
 

(i) Outside of a manufactured home park or subdivision, 
(ii) In a new manufactured home park or subdivision, 
(iii) In an expansion to an existing manufactured home park or subdivision, or 
(iv) In an existing manufactured home park or subdivision on which a 

manufactured home has incurred “substantial damage” as the result of a 
flood, 

 
shall be elevated on a permanent foundation such that the lowest floor of the 
manufactured home is elevated at or above the base flood elevation, plus 1 (one) 
foot, and be securely anchored to an adequately designed foundation system to 
resist flotation, collapse and lateral movement. 
 

(2) Manufactured homes to be placed or substantially improved on sites in an 
existing manufactured home park or subdivision within Zones A1-30, AH and AE 
on the community’s FIRM that are not subject to the above manufactured home 
provisions must be elevated so that either: 

 
(i) The lowest floor of the manufactured home is elevated at or above the 

base flood elevation, plus one (1) foot, or 
(ii) The manufactured home chassis is supported by reinforced piers or other 

foundation elements of at least equivalent strength that are no less than 
36 inches in height above grade and be securely anchored to an 
adequately designed foundation system to resist flotation, collapse, and 
lateral movement. 

 
5.2-4 Recreational Vehicles 
 
Recreational vehicles placed on sites are required to either: 
 

(i) Be on the site for fewer than 180 consecutive days, 
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(ii) Be fully licensed and ready for highway use, on its wheels or jacking 
system, is attached to the site only by quick disconnect type utilities and 
security devices, and has no permanently attached additions, or 

(iii) Meet the requirements of § 5.2-3, above, and the elevation and anchoring 
requirements for manufactured homes. 

 
5.2-5 Jefferson County Hazard Mitigation Assistance (HMA) Grant Projects 
 
All residential structures that are part of Jefferson County HMA Grant Projects, shall be elevated 
either, three (3) feet above the best available BFE as determined by the County Floodplain 
Administrator or one (1) foot above the highwater flood elevation for the structure, whichever is 
higher. The elevations set for elevating a structure shall be rounded up to the nearest 0.5 foot. 
All structures shall be elevated using a pier system. The minimum elevation from ground level 
under the structure shall be no less than 3 feet. All residential structures elevated under this 
section shall follow all other requirements provided for in the Jefferson County Flood Damage 
Prevention Order, regardless of the assigned flood zone including those located in “C” or “X” 
zones. 
 
To determine the best available BFE, The Floodplain Administrator may obtain, review, and 
reasonably utilize any base flood elevation, advisory base elevation, highwater mark data and / 
or floodway data available from a Federal, State or other authoritative source. 
 
5.3 BEFORE REGULATORY FLOODWAY 
 
In areas where a regulatory floodway has not been designated, no new construction, substantial 
improvements, or other development (including fill) shall be permitted within zones A1-30 and 
AE on the community’s FIRM, unless it is demonstrated that the cumulative effect of the 
proposed development, when combined with all other existing and anticipated development, will 
not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood more than one foot at any point within 
the community. 
 
5.4 FLOODWAYS 
 
Located within areas of special flood hazard established in § 3.2 are areas designed as 
floodways.  Since the floodway is an extremely hazardous area due to the velocity of 
floodwaters which carry debris, potential projectiles, and erosion potential, the following 
provisions apply.  The Flood Plain Manager shall: 
 

(1) Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial 
improvements, and other development unless certification by a registered 
professional civil engineer is provided demonstrating through hydrologic and 
hydraulic analyses performed in accordance with standard engineering practice 
that encroachments shall not result in any increase in flood levels during 
occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

 
(2) If § 5.4(1) is satisfied, all new construction and substantial improvements shall 

comply with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of § 5.0, 
PROVISIONS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION. 
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ATTACHMENT J 
 

Definitions of Repetitive Loss and 
Substantial Improvement 

 
• Definition includes the cumulative 25% requirement which ties back to 

the definition of Substantial Damage. 
• Definition contains the 50% which includes repetitive loss. 
• Note the Repetitive losses are tracked by the Engineering Department.  
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 4 

 
“FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY” means the official report provided by the Federal Insurance 
Administration that includes flood profiles, the Flood Boundary-Floodway Map, and the water 
surface elevation more than one foot. 
 
“LOWEST FLOOR” means the lowest floor of the lowest enclosed area (including basement) of 
a structure. An unfinished or flood resistant enclosure, usable solely for parking of vehicles, 
building access or storage, in an area other than a basement area, is not considered a 
building’s lowest floor, provided that such enclosure is not built so as to render the structure in 
violation of the applicable non-elevation design requirements of this Order found at § 5.2-1(2). 
 
“MANUFACTURED HOME” means a structure, transportable in one or more sections, which is 
built on a permanent chassis and is designed for use with or without a permanent foundation 
when attached to the required utilities.  The term “manufactured home” does not include a 
“recreational vehicle.” 
 
“MANUFACTURED HOME PARK OR SUBDIVISION” means a parcel (or contiguous parcels) 
of land divided into two or more manufactured home lots for rent or sale. 
 
“NEW CONSTRUCTION” means structures for which the “start of construction” commenced on 
or after the effective date of this Order. 
 
“NEW MANUFACTURED HOME PARK OR SUBDIVISION” means a manufactured home 
park or subdivision for which the construction of facilities for servicing the lots on which the 
manufactured homes are to be affixed (including at a minimum, the installation of utilities, the 
construction of streets, and either final site grading or the pouring of concrete pads) is 
completed on or after the effective date of adopted floodplain management regulations. 
 
“RECREATIONAL VEHICLE” means a vehicle, which is: 
 

(a) Built on a single chassis; 
 

(b) 400 square feet or less when measured at the largest horizontal 
projection; 

 
(c) Designed to be self-propelled or permanently towable by a light duty 

truck; and 
 

(d) Designed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling, but as temporary 
living quarters for recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use. 

 
“REPETITIVE LOSS” means flood-related damages sustained by a structure on two separate 
occasions during any consecutive 10-year period for which the cost of repairs at the time of 
each such flood event, on the average, equals or exceeds 25 percent of the market value of the 
structure before damage occurred. 
 
“START OF CONSTRUCTION” includes substantial improvement, and means the date the 
development permit was issued, provided the actual start of construction, repair, reconstruction, 
placement or other improvement was within 180 days of the permit date.  The actual start 
means either the first placement of permanent construction of a structure on a site, such as the 
pouring of slab or footings, the installation of piles, the construction of columns, or any work 

320



 5 

beyond the state of excavation; or the placement of a manufactured home on a foundation.  
Permanent construction does not include land preparation, such as clearing, grading and filling; 
nor does it include the installation of streets and/or walkways, nor does it include excavation for 
a basement, footings, piers, or foundations or the erection of temporary forms; nor does it 
include the installation on the property of accessory buildings, such as garages or sheds not 
occupied as dwelling units or not part of the main structure.  For a substantial improvement, the 
actual start of construction means the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural 
part of a building, whether or not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the building. 
 
“STRUCTURE” means a walled and roofed building including a gas or liquid storage tank that 
is principally above ground. 
 
“SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE” means damage of any origin sustained by a structure whereby the 
cost of restoring the structure to it’s before damaged condition would equal or exceed 50 
percent of the market value of the structure before the damage occurred. 
 
 
“SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT” means any repair, reconstruction, or improvement of a 
structure, the cost of which equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market value of the structure, 
either: 
 

(1) Before the improvement or repair is started; or 
 

(2) If the structure has been damaged and is being restored, before the damage 
occurred.  For the purposes of this definition, “substantial improvement” is 
considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other 
structural part of the building commences, whether or not that alteration affects 
the external dimensions of the structure. 

 
This term includes structures which have incurred “repetitive loss” or “substantial damage”, 
regardless of the actual repair work performed. This term does not, however, include either: 
 

(1) Any project for improvement of a structure to correct existing violations of state or 
local health, sanitary, or safety code specifications which have been identified by 
the local code enforcement official and which are the minimum necessary to 
assure safe living conditions, or 

 
(2) Any alteration of a structure listed on the National Register of Historic Places or a 

State Inventory of Historic Places. 
 
“VARIANCE” means a grant of relief from the requirements of this Order which permits 
construction in a manner that would otherwise be prohibited by this Order. 
 
“WATER DEPENDENT” means a structure for commerce or industry which cannot exist in any 
other location and is dependent on the water by reason of the intrinsic nature of its operations. 
 
 
SECTION 3.0 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
3.1 LANDS TO WHICH THIS ORDER APPLIES 
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ATTACHMENT K 
 

Critical facilities to be protected 
County Rules - Section 5-6 
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(ii) Together with attendant utility and sanitary facilities, be completely flood 
proofed to or above that level so that any space below that level is 
watertight with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water 
and with structural components having the capability of resisting 
hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and effects of buoyancy.  If this 
method is used, compliance shall be certified by a registered professional 
engineer or architect as in § 2-2(3). 

 
(3) Require adequate drainage paths around structures on slopes to guide 

floodwaters around and away from proposed structures. 
 

(4) Recreational vehicles placed on sites within AO Zones on the community’s FIRM 
either: 

 
(i) Be on the site for fewer than 180 consecutive days, 
(ii) Be fully licensed and ready for highway use, on its wheels or jacking 

system, is attached to the site only by quick disconnect type utilities and 
security devices, and has no permanently attached additions; or 

(iii) Meet the requirements of § 5.5 above, and the elevation and anchoring 
requirements for manufactured homes. 

 
5.6 CRITICAL FACILITIES 
 

(1) Construction of any new critical facility shall be, to the extent possible, located 
outside the boundaries of the Special Flood Hazard Area (S.F.H.A. – 100–Year 
Floodplain.) 

 
(2) The Jefferson County Floodplain Administrator may approve the construction of a 

new critical facility of the substantial improvement of an existing critical facility 
within the (S.F.H.A.) if it meets the elevation and/or flood proofing requirements 
of this section and the Administrator determines that it is not practical to locate or 
relocate the facility outside of the S.F.H.A. 

 
(3) If the development permit is denied, the decision may be appealed to the 

Commissioners as allowed § 4.4-1 herein. 
 

(4) Critical facilities constructed or substantially improved within the S.F.H.A. shall 
have the lowest floor elevated five (5) feet above the 100-year base flood 
elevation or to an elevation of one foot above the 500-year flood plain, if such 
elevation has been determined. 

 
(5) Critical facilities located within the S.F.H.A. that manufacture, process, transport, 

or store toxic substances should be designed to insure that toxic substances will 
not be displaced by or released into floodwaters. 
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ATTACHMENT L 
 

Approved Plans 
 
 

L1 – Hazard Mitigation Plan, Approval Letter and Table of 
Contents 

 
L2 – Floodplain Management Standard Operating 

Procedures 
• Note this plan was approved by FEMA during the CAV process 
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MAINTAINING A SAFE, SECURE, AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information, visit our website at: 

 

www.co.jefferson.tx.us/em 

 

Written comments should be forwarded to: 

 

H2O Partners, Inc. 

P. O. Box 160130 

Austin, Texas 78716 

info@h2opartnersusa.com 

www.h2opartnersusa.com 
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ATTACHMENT M 
 

Buyout Properties - Open spaces 
 

• As stated previously, Jefferson County has been a sponsor of Buyout 
Grants.  The County currently has 106 buyout properties, as shown in this 
Attachment.  As required by the Buyout program the properties remain 
open spaces.  Also, as allowed by the buyout grant programs, the spaces 
can be leased by adjoining property owners, however as required, are to 
be utilized only for open spaces.   

• All records of Buyout properties are maintained with the County 
Purchasing Department. 
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1 227 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
2 241 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
3 390 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
4 438 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
5 445 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
6 453 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
7 469 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
8 476 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
9 477 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705

10 492 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
11 492 Lene Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
12 520 Bass Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
13 611 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
14 993 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
15 769 Little Acres Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
16 893 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
17 897 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
18 1068 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
19 1179 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
20 1291 Hillebrandt Beaumont, TX 77705
21 1420 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
22 1513 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
23 1551 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
24 1989 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
25 2040 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
26 2065 Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
27 2180 Humble Camp Rd Beaumont, TX 77655
28 3452 Ballard Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
29 3481 Ballard Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
30 3534 Ballard Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
31 3577 Doucet Beaumont, TX 77705
32 3590 Doucet Beaumont, TX 77705
33 7046 Bayou Trace Beaumont, TX 77705
34 7303 Backridge Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
35 7522 Hillebrandt Beaumont, TX 77705

Jefferson County
Buy Out Properties-Open Spaces

Page 1 of 3
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36 7806 Hwy 365 Beaumont, TX 77705
37 7818 Fm 365 Beaumont, TX 77705
38 8599 Hillebrandt Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
39 8629 Hillebrandt Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
40 10140 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705
41 10155 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705
42 10191 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705
43 10234 Baltimore Beaumont, TX 77705
44 10249 Barton Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
45 11025 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
46 11030 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
47 11034 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
48 11037 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
49 11049 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
50 11087 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
51 11090 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
52 11091 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
53 11111 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
54 11124 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
55 11126 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
56 11134 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
57 11158 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
58 11174 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
59 11180 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
60 11189 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
61 11189 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
62 11200 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
63 11210 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
64 11217 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
65 11223 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
66 11224 Oak Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
67 11232 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
68 11242 Hickory Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
69 11248 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
70 11258 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705

Page 2 of 3
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71 11265 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
72 11276 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
73 11300 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
74 11309 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
75 11309 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
76 11329 Kenner Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
77 11345 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
78 11346 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
79 11369 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
80 11394 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
81 11422 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
82 11456 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
83 11465 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
84 11471 Country Lane Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
85 11477 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
86 11501 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
87 11506 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
88 11519 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
89 11524 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
90 11541 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
91 11600 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
92 11604 Davidson Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
93 11611 Sweetgum Ln Beaumont, TX 77705
94 12125 Burr Lane Nederland, Tx 77701
95 15091 Boondocks Beaumont, TX 77705
96 17363 Boondocks Beaumont, TX 77705
97 17859 Azalea Dr Beaumont, TX 77705
98 17886 Azalea Dr Beaumont, TX 77705
99 18084 Azalea Dr Beaumont, TX 77705

100 18233 Big Hill Rd Winnie, TX 77655
101 18235 Hwy 73 Beaumont, TX 77705
102 19268 Big Hill Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
103 20615 Highway 73 Hamshire, TX 77622
104 21443 Englin Rd Beaumont, TX 77705
105 1179 A Hillebrandt Acres Beaumont, TX 77705
106 8629b Hillebrandt Rd Beaumont, TX 77705

Page 3 of 3
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ATTACHMENT N 
 

Pre-Firm and Post-Firm Elevated Structures 
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ATTACHMENT O 
 

List of Critical Facilities in 
Floodplain 
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ATTACHMENT P 
 

Drainage and Flood Control Rules 
 
 

• Section 9 of the Jefferson County Subdivision and 
Development Regulations 

• All subdivisions are required to adhere to this rule.  
Engineering Department reviews the designs prior to approval 
of construction.  Additionally, a review of as- built conditions is 
performed to verify drainage facilities have been constructed 
as designed prior to approval by the Engineering department 
for final platting.  

• Documentation of approvals will be compiled and will be 
provided in a follow-up submittal if needed.   
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SECTION 9 DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL 
 
9.1 Stormwater Runoff. 
Stormwater runoff from any development may not be released onto neighboring property or into 
any County drainage ditch, swale easement, culvert or other facility or any such drainage facility 
associated with an existing road, whether public or private, at a rate greater than runoff from the 
property in an undeveloped condition.  
 

9.1.1 All entities, i.e. TxDOT, County Drainage Utilities, and Cities, in Jefferson County 
with jurisdiction over drainage in the area of a proposed subdivision shall be provided the 
drainage plan for the proposed subdivision for their review and approval.  

 
9.2 Conveyance of 100-Year Storm Frequency Flows. 
 Any drainage system shall be designed to convey all channelized or concentrated flows from a 
100-year storm event within defined right-of-way or drainage easements, which shall not be 
narrower than twenty feet (20’) in width.  
 
9.3 Completion of Drainage System Prior to Acceptance of Road Maintenance.  
No streets will be accepted for maintenance by the County until all drainage structures, including 
culverts for all driveways constructed as of the acceptance date, have been both installed by the 
Applicant or occupant(s) of the Lot(s) and inspected and approved by the County.  
 
9.4 10 Year Event - Maximum Headwater Elevation for Drainage Crossings for 
Neighborhood and Local Streets. 
 All neighborhood and local streets, culverts underneath roads, streets, and bridges shall be 
designed so that storm water runoff from a 10-year storm event crossing such a street, road or 
bridge shall not produce a headwater elevation at the pavement edge above the drainage 
structure.  All drainage crossings of proposed streets and roadways shall be designed to convey 
a 10-year storm event and not more than 6” of water over the road in a 100-year storm event.  All 
roads and streets shall be designed and constructed to withstand the impact of storm water being 
impounded adjacent to and flowing over the road or street. Streets or roadways that traverse 
defined areas of the 100-year floodplain shall not increase the water surface level or change the 
floodplain limits.  
 
9.5 100 Year Event - Maximum Headwater Elevation for Drainage Crossings for 
Neighborhood and Local. 
So that storm water runoff from a 100-year storm event crossing neighborhood and local streets, 
roads, or bridge shall not produce a headwater elevation at the roadway greater than six inches 
above the roadway crown elevation. This section (9.5) does not apply to residential driveway 
culverts.  
 
9.6 Water Impact Requirements for Pavement Design.  
All roads and streets shall be designed and constructed to withstand the impact of water being 
impounded adjacent to and flowing over the road or street.  
 
9.7 Drainage Design Methodology. 
 Computations by a Texas Registered Professional Engineer to support all drainage designs shall 
be submitted to the Precinct Commissioner or Designated Agent for review.  The methodologies 
shall be based upon commonly accepted engineering practices used within the area.  These 
computations shall clearly demonstrate the drainage design for the proposed subdivision will not 
have a negative effect on properties either upstream or downstream of the proposed subdivision. 
Drainage improvements offsite from the proposed subdivision may be required to prevent any 
negative effects on other properties.  
 

9.7.1 All computations of flood plans, culverts, channels, etc., shall be based on fully 
developed upstream conditions.  
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9.7.2 A drainage area of 64 acres or greater is required within a contributing watershed to 
create a “flood plain”.  For areas of flow with less than 64 acres of contributing area, no 
flood plain need be defined; however, a drainage easement must be dedicated for any 
concentrated flow.  

9.7.3 By use of topographic contours, all known or identified instances of water “ponding” 
locations shall be shown on the subdivision development plans. “Ponding” may cause 
individual lot development flooding in the same manner as if the lot(s) were located within 
the floodplain.  Consideration must be given to establishing a minimum Finished Floor 
Elevation on such lot(s) where ponding has been known to occur, or is identified by the 
topographic contours.  

9.8 Easements. 

9.8.1 All floodway concentrated flows for the 100-year storm event shall be contained 
within a dedicated drainage easement or right-of-way.  All drainage easements shall 
provide a minimum of 15’ in width outside the limits of the ditch or channel for 
maintenance purposes along one side for ditches less than 35’ wide at the top; and along 
both sides for ditches more than 35’ wide at the top.  

9.8.2 No development whatsoever will be permitted in the floodway or within drainage 
easements.  

9.9 Request for Additional Materials. 
If the Precinct Commissioner or Designated Agent reasonably believes, based on materials 
submitted, that the Preliminary Plat or Final Plat will not comply with this section then they may 
request drainage data or other additional material to evaluate the Preliminary Plat or Final Plat, in 
which event the applicable review period will be recalculated from the date such completed and 
additional materials are submitted.  
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